—
-

JOYFUL
NOISE

A collection of worship
songs and hymns.







Let everything that has breath praise
the LORD!
Praise the LORD!

Psalm 150:6

CEDAR CREST BIBLE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH
1151 S Cedar Crest Blvd.

Allentown, PA 18103
www.cedarcrest.church | 610-432-2200

© 2022 Cedar Crest Bible Fellowship Church

All Rights Reserved. No part of this book covered by the
copyrights contained herein may be reproduced or copied in
any form or by any means—graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, information
storage and retrieval systems, or otherwise—without the
prior written permission of the publisher.









10,000 REASONS (BLESS THE LORD)

CHORUS:
Bless the Lord, O my soul, O my soul
Worship His holy name
Sing like never before, O my soul
I'll worship Your holy name

The sun comes up it's a new day dawning

It's time to sing Your song again

Whatever may pass and whatever lies before me
Let me be singing when the evening comes

You're rich in love and You're slow to anger
Your name is great and Your heart is kind
For all Your goodness | will keep on singing
Ten thousand reasons for my heart to find

And on that day when my strength is failing
The end draws near and my time has come
Still my soul will sing Your praise unending
Ten thousand years and then forevermore

© 2011 Thankyou Music, Said and Done Music. sixsteps Music

Words and music by Jonas Myrin and Matt Redman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



A MIGHTY FORTRESS IS OUR GOD

A mighty fortress is our God
A bulwark never failing

Our helper He amid the flood
Of mortal ills prevailing

For still our ancient foe

Doth seek to work us woe
His craft and pow'r are great
And armed with cruel hate
On earth is not his equal

Did we in our own strength confide
Our striving would be losing

Were not the right Man on our side
The Man of God's own choosing
Dost ask who that may be?

Christ Jesus it is He

Lord Sabaoth His name

From age to age the same

And He must win the battle

And tho' this world with devils filled
Should threaten to undo us

We will not fear for God hath willed
His truth to triumph thru us

The prince of darkness grim

We tremble not for him

His rage we can endure

For lo his doom is sure

One little word shall fell him

That word above all earthly pow'rs
No thanks to them abideth

The Spirit and the gifts are ours
Thru Him who with us sideth

Let goods and kindred go

This mortal life also

The body they may kill

God's truth abideth still

His kingdom is forever

© Public Domain
Words and music by Martin Luther, Frederick H. Hedge
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

2



ALL CREATURES OF OUR GOD AND KING

All creatures of our God and King
Lift up your voice and with us sing
Oh praise Him Alleluia

Thou burning sun with golden beam
Thou silver moon with softer gleam
Oh praise Him Oh praise Him
Alleluia alleluia alleluia

Let all things their Creator bless

And worship Him in humbleness

Oh praise Him alleluia

Praise praise the Father praise the Son
And praise the Spirit Three-in-One

Oh praise Him Oh praise Him

Alleluia alleluia alleluia

All the redeemed washed by His blood
Come and rejoice in His great love

Oh praise Him alleluia

Christ has defeated every sin

Cast all your burdens now on Him

Oh praise Him Oh praise Him

Alleluia alleluia alleluia

He shall return in pow'r to reign
Heaven and earth will join to say
Oh praise Him alleluia

Then who shall fall on bended knee
All creatures of our God and King
Oh praise Him Oh praise Him
Alleluia alleluia alleluia

© Public Domain

Words and music by Jonathan Baird, Ryan Baird,
St. Francis of Assisi & William H. Draper

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



ALL GLORY BE TO CHRIST

Should nothing of our efforts stand
No legacy survive

Unless the Lord does raise the house
In vain its builders strive

To you who boast tomorrow’s gain
Tell me what is your life

A mist that vanishes at dawn

All glory be to Christ

CHORUS:
All glory be to Christ our king
All glory be to Christ
His rule and reign we'll ever sing
All glory be to Christ

His will be done His kingdom come
On earth as is above

Who is Himself our daily bread
Praise Him the Lord of love

Let living water satisfy

The thirsty without price

We'll take a cup of kindness yet
All glory be to Christ

When on the day the great | Am
The faithful and the true

The Lamb who was for sinners slain
Is making all things new

Behold our God shall live with us
And be our steadfast light

And we shall e'er his people be

All glory be to Christ

© 2012 We Are Younger We Are Faster Music
Words and music by Dustin Kensrue
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



ALL HAIL THE POWER OF JESUS’ NAME

All hail the power of Jesus’ name!
Let angels prostrate fall;

Bring forth the royal diadem,
And crown Him Lord of all.

Bring forth the royal diadem,
And crown Him Lord of all.

Ye chosen seed of Israel’s race,

Ye ransomed from the fall;

Hail Him who saves you by His grace,
And crown Him Lord of all.

Hail Him who saves you by His grace,
And crown Him Lord of all.

Let every kindred, every tribe,
on this terrestrial ball;

To Him all majesty ascribe,
and crown Him Lord of all.
To Him all majesty ascribe,
and crown Him Lord of all.

O that with yonder sacred throng,
We at His feet may fall;

We'll join the everlasting song,
And crown Him Lord of all.

We'll join the everlasting song,
And crown Him Lord of all.

© Public Domain
Words by Edward Perronet, music by Oliver Holden
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



ALL | HAVE IS CHRIST

| once was lost in darkest night
Yet thought | knew the way

The sin that promised joy and life
Had led me to the grave

I had no hope that You would own
A rebel to Your will

And if You had not loved me first

| would refuse You still

But as | ran my hell-bound race
Indifferent to the cost

You looked upon my helpless state
And led me to the cross

And | beheld God's love displayed
You suffered in my place

You bore the wrath reserved for me
Now all I know is grace

CHORUS:
Hallelujah all I have is Christ
Hallelujah Jesus is my life

Now Lord | would be Yours alone

And live so all might see

The strength to follow Your commands
Could never come from me

O Father use my ransomed life

In any way You choose

And let my song forever be

My only boast is You

© 2008 Sovereign Grace Praise

Words and music by Jordan Kauflin
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



ALL TO US

Precious cornerstone sure foundation
You are faithful to the end

We are waiting on You Jesus

We believe You're all to us

CHORUS:

Let the glory of Your name
Be the passion of the Church
Let the righteousness of God
Be a holy flame that burns
Let the saving love of Christ
Be the measure of our lives
We believe You're all to us

Only Son of God sent from heaven
Hope and mercy at the cross

You are ev'rything

You're the promise

Jesus You are all to us

BRIDGE:
You're all to us, You're all to us
You're all to us, Yes You are
You're all to us, You're all to us
You're all to us, You are

When this passing world is over
We will see You face to face
And forever we will worship
Jesus You are all to us

Jesus You are all to us

© 2010 sixsteps Music, Thankyou Music,Valley of Songs Music, Vamos Publishing, worshiptogether.com
songs

Words and music by Chris Tomlin, Jesse Reeves, Matt Maher, Matt Redman

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



AMAZING GRACE (MY CHAINS ARE GONE)

Amazing grace, how sweet the sound,
That saved a wretch like me.

| once was lost, but now am found,
Was blind but now | see.

‘Twas grace that taught my heart to fear,
And grace my fears relieved.

How precious did that grace appear

The hour | first believed.

CHORUS:
My chains are gone I've been set free
My God my Savior has ransomed me
And like a flood His mercy reigns
Unending love amazing grace

Through many dangers, toils, and snares,
| have already come.

‘Tis grace hath brought me safe thus far,
And grace will lead me home.

When we've been there ten thousand years,
Bright shining as the sun,

We've no less days to sing God’s praise
Than when we’d first begun.

© 2006 worshiptogether.com songs, sixsteps Music

Music and Words by Chris Tomlin, John Newton, Louie Giglio
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



AMAZING LOVE (YOU ARE MY KING)

I’'m forgiven—because You were forsaken.
I’'m accepted; You were condemned.

I'm alive and well, Your Spirit is within me
Because You died and rose again.

CHORUS:
Amazing love, how can it be
That You, my King, would die for me?
Amazing love, | know it’s true;
It's my joy to honor You.
In all I do, I honor You.

You are my King,
You are my King.
Jesus, You are my King.
Jesus, You are my King.

© 1989 Make Way Music
Words & Music by Graham Kendrick
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



ANCIENT OF DAYS

Though the nations rage

Kingdoms rise and fall

There is still one King

Reigning over all

So | will not fear

For this truth remains

That my God is the Ancient of Days

CHORUS:
None above Him none before Him
All of time in His hands
For His throne it shall remain and ever stand
All the power all the glory
| will trust in His name
For my God is the Ancient of days

Though the dread of night
Overwhelms my soul

He is here with me

| am not alone

O His love is sure

And He knows my name

For my God is the Ancient of Days

Though | may not see

What the future brings

I will watch and wait

For the Saviour king

Then my joy complete

Standing face to face

In the presence of the Ancient of Days

© 2018 CityAlight Music, Farren Love And War Publishing, Integrity’s Alleluia Music, BEC Worship,
WriterWrong Music

Words and music by Jesse Reeves, Jonny Robinson, Michael Farren, Rich Thompson

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

10



AND CAN IT BE

And can it be that | should gain

An interest in the Savior’s blood?

Died He for me, who caused His pain
For me, who Him to death pursued?
Amazing love! How can it be,

That Thou, my God, shouldst die for me?

CHORUS:
Amazing love! How can it be,
That Thou, my God, shouldst die for me?

He left His Father’s throne above,
So free, so infinite His grace.
Emptied Himself of all but love,
And bled for Adam'’s helpless race.
‘Tis mercy all, immense and free,
For O, my God, it found out me.

Long my imprisoned spirit lay,

Fast bound in sin and nature’s night.
Thine eye diffused a quickening ray,

| woke, the dungeon flamed with light.
My chains fell off, my heart was free,

| rose, went forth, and followed Thee.

No condemnation now | dread,
Jesus, and all in Him is mine.

Alive in Him my living head,

And clothed in righteousness divine.
Bold | approach the eternal throne,

And claim the crown, through Christ my own.

© Public Domain
Words by Charles Wesley, music by Thomas Campbell
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

11



ANGELS WE HAVE HEARD ON HIGH

Angels we have heard on high
Sweetly singing o'er the plains
And the mountains in reply
Echoing their joyous strains

CHORUS:
Gloria, in excelsis Deo
Gloria, in excelsis Deo

Shepherds why this jubilee

Why your joyous strains prolong
What the gladsome tidings be
Which inspire your heav'nly song

Come to Bethlehem and see
Christ whose birth the angels sing
Come adore on bended knee
Christ the Lord the newborn King

See Him in a manger laid

Whom the choirs of angels praise
Mary Joseph lend your aid

While our hearts in love we raise

© Public Domain
Words and music by Edward Shippen Barnes, James Chadwick
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

12



AS THE DEER (Psalm 42:1)

As the deer panteth for the water,
So my soul longeth after Thee.
You alone are my heart’s desire,
And | long to worship Thee.

CHORUS:
You alone are my strength, my shield,
To You alone may my spirit yield.
You alone are my heart’s desire,
And | long to worship Thee.

| want You more than gold or silver,
Only You can satisfy.

You alone are the real joy giver,
And the apple of my eye.

You're my friend and You are my brother,
Even though You are a King.

| love you more than any other,

So much more than anything.

© 1984 Maranatha! Music
Words and music by Martin J. Nystrom
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

13



AT CALVARY

Years | spent in vanity and pride,
Caring not my Lord was crucified,
Knowing not it was for me He died
On Calvary.

CHORUS:
Mercy there was great and grace was free;
Pardon there was multiplied to me;
There my burdened soul found liberty,
At Calvary.

By God’s Word at last my sin | learned;
Then | trembled at the law I'd spurned,
Till my guilty soul imploring turned

To Calvary.

Now I've giv'n to Jesus ev'rything;

Now | gladly own Him as my King;
Now my raptured soul can only sin

Of Calvary.

O the love that drew salvation’s plan!

O the grace that brought it down to man!
O the mighty gulf that God did span

At Calvary!

© Public Domain
Words and music by William R. Newell & Daniel B. Towner
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

14



AT THE CROSS

Alas and did my Savior bleed,

And did my sov’reign die?

Would He devote that sacred head,
For such a worm as |?

CHORUS:
At the cross, at the cross, where | first saw the light
And the burden of my heart rolled away;
It was there by faith, | received my sight
And now | am happy all the day!

Was it for crimes that | have done,
He groaned upon the tree?
Amazing pity grace unknown,
And love beyond degree!

Well might the sun in darkness hide,
And shut His glories in;

When Christ the mighty Maker died,
For man the creature’s sin.

But drops of grief can ne’er repay,
The debt of love | owe;

Here, Lord, | give myself to Thee,
‘tis all that | can do!

© Public Domain, words and music by Isaac Watts & Ralph Hudson
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

AWESOME GOD

CHORUS:
Our God is an awesome God,
He reigns from heaven above,
With wisdom, pow’r, and love;
Our God is an awesome God.

© 1988 & 1990 Edward Grant, Inc.
Words and music by Rich Mullins
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



BE STILL MY SOUL

Be still my soul the Lord is on thy side

Bear patiently the cross of grief or pain
Leave to thy God to order and provide

In ev'ry change He faithful will remain

Be still my soul thy best thy heav'nly Friend
Through thorny ways leads to a joyful end

Be still my soul thy God doth undertake

To guide the future as He has the past

Thy hope thy confidence let nothing shake

All now mysterious shall be bright at last

Be still my soul the waves and winds still know
His voice who ruled them while He dwelt below

Be still my soul the hour is hast'ning on

When we shall be forever with the Lord

When disappointment grief and fear are gone
Sorrow forgot love's purest joys restored

Be still my soul when change and tears are past
All safe and blessed we shall meet at last

© Public Domain
Words and music by Jane Laurie Borthwick, Jean Sibelius, Kathrina von Schlegel
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

16



BE THOU MY VISION

Be Thou my Vision, O Lord of my heart
Nought be all else to me save that Thou art
Thou my best thought by day or by night
Waking or sleeping, Thy presence my light

Be Thou my Wisdom, and Thou my true Word
| ever with Thee and Thou with me Lord

Thou my great Father, | Thy true son

Thou in me dwelling and | with Thee one

Riches | heed not nor man's empty praise
Thou mine inheritance enow and always
Thou and Thou only, first in my heart

High King of heaven, my Treasure Thou art

CHORUS 1:
Oh God be my everything, be my delight
Be, Jesus, my glory, my soul satisfied

CHORUS 2:
My Jesus, You satisfy
(REPEAT)

High King of heaven my victory won

May | reach heaven's joys O bright heaven's Sun

Heart of my own heart whatever befall
Still be my Vision O Ruler of all

Be Thou my vision when everything’s dark
Strengthen my soul so | don’t disembark

You are my highest joy I'm a fool if | leave
Comfort my hurting heart and help me believe
© Public Domain

Music and Words by Eleanor Henrietta Hull, Mary Elizabeth Byrne, Benjamin Walters
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

17



BE UNTO YOUR NAME

We are a moment You are forever
Lord of the ages God before time
We are a vapor You are eternal
Love everlasting reigning on high

CHORUS:
Holy holy Lord God Almighty
Worthy is the Lamb who was slain
Highest praises honor and glory
Be unto Your name
Be unto Your name

We are the broken You are the healer
Jesus Redeemer mighty to save

You are the love song we'll sing forever
Bowing before You blessing Your name

© 1998 Integrity's Hosanna! Music
Music and Words by Gary Sadler, Lynn DeShazo
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

18



BECAUSE HE LIVES

God sent His Son they called Him Jesus
He came to love heal and forgive

He bled and died to buy my pardon

An empty grave is there to prove

My Savior lives

CHORUS:

Because He lives | can face tomorrow

Because He lives all fear is gone
Because | know He holds the future
And life is worth the living

Just because He lives

How sweet to hold our newborn baby
And feel the pride and joy he gives
But greater still the calm assurance
This child can face uncertain days
Because Christ lives

And then one day I'll cross that river
I'll fight life's final war with pain

And then as death gives way to vict'ry
I'll see the lights of glory

And I'll know He reigns

© 1971 Hanna Street Music
Words and music by Gloria Gaither, William J. Gaither
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

19



BEFORE THE THRONE OF GOD

Before the Throne of God above

| have a strong and perfect plea

A great High Priest Whose Name is Love
Who ever lives and pleads for me

My name is graven on His Hands

My name is written on His Heart

| know that while in Heaven He stands
No tongue can bid me thence depart

No tongue can bid me thence depart

When Satan tempts me to despair
And tells me of the guilt within
Upward | look and see Him there
Who made an end to all my sin
Because the sinless Savior died
My sinful soul is counted free

For God the just is satisfied

To look on Him and pardon me

To look on Him and pardon me

Before Him there the Risen Lamb
My perfect spotless righteousness
The great unchangeable | Am

The King of Glory and of Grace

One in Himself | cannot die

My soul is purchased with His Blood
My life is hid with Christ on high
With Christ my Savior and my God
With Christ my Savior and my God

© Public Domain
Music and Words by Charitie Lees Bancroft
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

20



BEHOLD OUR GOD

Who has held the oceans in His hands
Who has numbered every grain of sand
Kings and nations tremble at His voice
All creation rises to rejoice

CHORUS:
Behold our God seated on His throne
Come let us adore Him
Behold our King nothing can compare
Come let us adore Him

Who has given counsel to the Lord

Who can question any of His words

Who can teach the One who knows all things
Who can fathom all His wondrous deeds

Who has felt the nails upon His hands
Bearing all the guilt of sinful man

God eternal humbled to the grave
Jesus Savior risen now to reign

BRIDGE (x6):
(Men): You will reign forever
(Women): Let Your glory fill the earth

© 2011 Sovereign Grace Praise
Words and music by Jonathan Baird, Meghan Baird, Stephen Altrogge
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

21



BLESSED ASSURANCE

Blessed assurance, Jesus is mine!

Oh, what a foretaste of glory divine!
Heir of salvation, purchase of God,
Born of His Spirit, washed In His blood.

CHORUS:
This is my story, this is my song,
Praising my Savior all the day long.
This is my story, this is my song,
Praising my Savior all the day long.

Perfect submission, perfect delight!
Visions of rapture now burst at my sight!
Angels descending, bring from above
Echoes of mercy, whispers of love.

Perfect submission, all is at rest.

[ in my Savior am happy and blest;
Woatching and waiting, looking above,
Filled with His goodness, lost in His love.

© Public Domain
Words by Fanny J. Crosby, music by Phoebe P. Knapp
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

22



BREATHE

This is the air | breathe
This is the air | breathe
Your holy presence
Living in me

CHORUS:
And |, I'm desperate for You
And |, I'm lost without You
Oh Lord, I'm lost without You
I'm lost without You

This is my daily bread
This is my daily bread
Your very word
Spoken to me.

© 1995 Mercy Vineyard Publishing
Words and Music by Marie Barnett
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

23



BUILD MY LIFE

Worthy of ev'ry song we could ever sing
Worthy of all the praise we could ever bring
Worthy of ev'ry breath we could ever breathe
We live for You

Jesus the name above ev'ry other name

Jesus the only one who could ever save
Worthy of ev'ry breath we could ever breathe
We live for You, we live for You

CHORUS:
Holy there is no one like You
There is none beside You
Open up my eyes in wonder and
show me who You are
And fill me with Your heart
And lead me in Your love to those around me

BRIDGE:
I will build my life upon Your love
Itis a firm foundation
[ will put my trust in You alone
And | will not be shaken

© 2016 Kaple Music, Capitol CMG Genesis, Housefires Sounds, Said And Done Music, sixsteps Music,
Thankyou Music, Vamos Publishing, worshiptogether.com songs, Martin, Karl Andrew, Bethel Music
Publishing

Words and music by Brett Younker, Karl Martin, Kirby Kaple, Matt Redman, Pat Barrett

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

BUILD YOUR KINGDOM HERE

Come set Your rule and reign

In our hearts again

Increase in us we pray

Unveil why we're made

Come set our hearts ablaze with hope
Like wildfire in our very souls

Holy Spirit come invade us now

We are Your church

We need Your pow'r in us

24



We seek Your kingdom first

We hunger and we thirst

Refuse to waste our lives

For You're our joy and prize

To see the captives' hearts released

The hurt the sick the poor at peace

We lay down our lives for heaven's cause
We are Your church

We pray revive this earth

CHORUS:
Build Your kingdom here
Let the darkness fear
Show Your mighty hand
Heal our streets and land
Set Your church on fire
Win this nation back
Change the atmosphere
Build Your kingdom here we pray

Unleash Your kingdom's pow'r

Reaching the near and far

No force of hell can stop

Your beauty changing hearts

You made us for much more than this
Awake the kingdom seed in us

Fill us with the strength and love of Christ
We are Your church

We are the hope on earth

© 2011 Thankyou Music
Words and music by Chris Llewellyn, Gareth Gilkeson, William Herron
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

25



CHANGE MY HEART O GOD

Change my heart, O God, make it ever true;
Change my heart, O God, may | be like You.

You are the Potter, | am the clay;
Mold me and make me, this is what | pray.

Change my heart, O God, make it ever true;
Change my heart, O God, may | be like You.

© 1982 Mercy Publishing
Words and music by Eddie Espinosa
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

CHRIST AROSE

Low in the grave He lay, Jesus my Saviour!
Waiting the coming day, Jesus my Lord!

CHORUS:

Up from the grave He arose,

With a mighty triumph o'er His foes;

He arose a victor from the dark domain

And He lives forever with His saints to reign.
He arose! He arose! Hallelujah! Christ arose!

Vainly they watch His bed, Jesus my Saviour!
Vainly they seal the dead, Jesus my Lord!

Death cannot keep His prey, Jesus my Saviour!
He tore the bars away, Jesus my Lord!

© Public Domain
Words and Music by Robert Lowry
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

26



CHRIST BE MAGNIFIED

Were creation suddenly articulate

With a thousand tongues to lift one cry
Then from north to south and east to west
We'd hear Christ be magnified

Were the whole earth echoing His eminence
His name would burst from sea and sky
From rivers to the mountain tops

We'd hear Christ be magnified

CHORUS:
O, Christ be magnified
Let His praise arise
Christ be magnified in me
O, Christ be magnified
From the altar of my life
Christ be magnified in me

When ev'ry creature finds its inmost melody
And ev'ry human heart its native cry

O then in one enraptured hymn of praise
We'll sing Christ be magnified

BRIDGE:
| won't bow to idols
I'll stand strong and worship You
And if it puts me in the fire
I'll rejoice 'cause You're there too
| won't be formed by feelings
| hold fast to what is true
If the cross brings transformation
Then I'll be crucified with You
'Cause death is just the doorway
Into resurrection life
If I join You in Your suff'rings
Then I'll join You when You rise
And when You return in glory
With all the angels and the saints
My heart will still be singing
My song will be the same

© 2019 Cory Asbury Publishing, Capitol CMG Paragon, Writer's Roof Publishing, Be Essential Songs,
EGH Music Publishing, Bethel Music Publishing Words& music Cody Carnes, Cory Asbury, Ethan Hulse
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

27



CHRIST OUR HOPE IN LIFE AND DEATH

What is our hope in life and death
Christ alone Christ alone

What is our only confidence

That our souls to Him belong

Who holds our days within His hand
What comes apart from His command
And what will keep us to the end

The love of Christ in which we stand

CHORUS:
O sing hallelujah
Our hope springs eternal
O sing hallelujah
Now and ever we confess
Christ our hope in life and death

What truth can calm the troubled soul
God is good God is good

Where is His grace and goodness known
In our great Redeemer's blood

Who holds our faith when fears arise
Who stands above the stormy trial

Who sends the waves that bring us nigh
Unto the shore the rock of Christ

Unto the grave what will we sing
Christ He lives Christ He lives

And what reward will heaven bring
Everlasting life with Him

There we will rise to meet the Lord
Then sin and death will be destroyed
And we will feast in endless joy
When Christ is ours forevermore

© 2020 Getty Music Hymsn and Songs, Jordan Kauflin Music, Love Your Enemies Publishing,
Matthew Merker Music, Messenger Hymns

Words and music by Jordan Kauflin, Keith Getty, Matt Boswell, Matt Papa, Matthew Merker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

28



CHRIST OUR TREASURE

Lord our feet have wandered

All the earth unsatisfied

Drinking from a sea of emptiness has left us dry
So we turn our eyes to

CHORUS:
Christ our treasure there is none like You
Precious Jesus there is none like You

Living Water Word of Life

You are forever true

Every blessing joy abounding here in knowing You
So we fix our eyes on

BRIDGE:
Grace for the guilty help for the needy
Jesus, You satisfy our souls
Strength for the weary hope for the grieving
Jesus, You satisfy our souls
Healer of sickness Fountain of goodness
Jesus, You satisfy our souls
Faithful Provider Gracious Redeemer
Jesus, You satisfy our souls
Mighty in power awesome in splendor
Jesus, You satisfy our souls
Author perfecter Keeper Sustainer
Jesus, You satisfy our souls

© Sovereign Grace Praise, Sovereign Grace Worship

Words and music by Grace Nixon, Jonathan Jackson, Jordan Kauflin, Marc Willerton
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

29



CHRIST THE LORD IS RISEN TODAY

Christ the Lord is risen today, Alleluia!l
Sons of men and angels say: Alleluia!l
Raise your joys and triumphs high, Alleluia!
Sing, ye heavens and earth reply: Alleluia!

Lives again our glorious King, Alleluia!l
Where, O death, is now thy sting? Alleluia!
Dying once He all doth save, Alleluia!
Where thy victory, O grave? Alleluial!

Love's redeeming work is done, Alleluia!
Fought the fight, the battle won, Alleluia!
Death in vain forbids Him rise, Alleluia!
Christ hath opened paradise, Alleluial

Soar we now where Christ has led, Alleluial
Following our exalted Head, Alleluia!

Made like Him, like Him we rise, Alleluia!
Ours the cross, the grave, the skies, Alleluial

© Public Domain
Words and Music by Charles Wesley
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

30



COME BEHOLD THE WONDROUS
MYSTERY

Come behold the wondrous myst'ry
In the dawning of the King

He the theme of heaven's praises
Robed in frail humanity

In our longing in our darkness

Now the light of life has come

Look to Christ who condescended
Took on flesh to ransom us

Come behold the wondrous myst'ry
He the perfect Son of Man

In His living in His suff'ring

Never trace nor stain of sin

See the true and better Adam
Come to save the hell-bound man
Christ the great and sure fulfillment
Of the law in Him we stand

Come behold the wondrous myst'ry
Christ the Lord upon the tree

In the stead of ruined sinners
Hangs the Lamb in victory

See the price of our redemption
See the Father's plan unfold
Bringing many sons to glory

Grace unmeasured love untold

Come behold the wondrous myst'ry

Slain by death the God of life

But no grave could e'er restrain Him

Praise the Lord He is alive

What a foretaste of deliv'rance

How unwavering our hope

Christ in power resurrected

As we will be when He comes

© 2012 Bleecker Publishing, Getty Music Hymns and Songs, Getty Music Publishing, Love Your Enemies
Publishing, McKinney Music, Inc.

Words and music by Matt Boswell, Matt Papa, Michael Bleecker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

31



COME THOU FOUNT

Come, Thou fount of every blessing,
Tune my heart to sing Thy grace.
Streams of mercy, never ceasing,
Call for songs of loudest praise.
Teach me some melodious sonnet,
Sung by flaming tongues above.
Praise the mount! I'm fixed upon it,
Mount of God’s unchanging love.

Hitherto Thy love has blessed me
Thou hast brought me to this place
And | know Thy hand will bring me
Safely home by Thy good grace
Jesus sought me when a stranger
Wand'ring from the fold of God

He to rescue me from danger
Interposed His precious blood

Oh, to grace how great a debtor
Daily I'm constrained to be!

Let thy goodness like a fetter,

Bind my wand’ring heart to Thee:
Prone to wander, Lord, | feel it,
Prone to leave the God | love.
Here’'s my heart O take and seal it,
Seal it for Thy courts above.

Oh that day when freed from sinning
| shall see Thy lovely face

Full arrayed in blood-washed linen
How I'll sing Thy sovereign grace
Come my Lord no longer tarry

Bring Thy promises to pass

For | know Thy pow'r will keep me
Till 'm home with Thee at last

© 2008 Sovereign Grace Praise
Words and music by Bob Kauflin, John Wyeth, Robert Robinson
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

32



COME THOU LONG EXPECTED JESUS

Come Thou long expected Jesus
Born to set Thy people free

From our fears and sins release us
Let us find our rest in Thee

Israel's strength and consolation
Hope of all the earth Thou art
Dear desire of every nation

Joy of every longing heart

Born Thy people to deliver

Born a child and yet a King

Born to reign in us forever

Now Thy gracious Kingdom bring
By Thine own eternal Spirit

Rule in all our hearts alone

By Thine all sufficient merit

Raise us to Thy glorious throne

© Public Domain
Words and music by Charles Wesley, Rowland Hugh Prichard
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

33



CROWN HIM (CHRISTMAS)

Crown Him with many crowns
The King who left His throne
Creator of the universe

Born to the world He holds

And with that first drawn breath
The Word has become flesh
Emmanuel has come to us

O crown Him all the earth

Crowned by the angel choir

They tell His royal birth

Sing glory in the highest height
And peace upon the earth

They break the silent night
Announcing endless worth

The King of grace and love is here
O crown Him all the world

Crowned by their royal gifts

Gold frankincense and myrrh

Wise men approach this manger throne
With honors from afar

Behold the Son of God

And bow down in this place

The Prince of Peace has come to us

O crown Him with your praise

Crown Him with many crowns

The Lamb upon His throne

Hark how the heavenly anthem drowns
All music but its own

Awake my soul and sing

God sent His Son for me

Now hail Him as thy matchless King
Through all eternity

© 2021 Capitol CMG Publishing, S.D.G. Publishing, sixsteps Music, worshiptogether.com songs, Integrity
Worship Music, Mariners Church Worship, Mariners Worship, Said and Done Music

Words and music by Chris Tomlin, Colby Taylor, Daniel Carson, DK Kim, Matt Redman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

34



CROWN HIM WITH MANY CROWNS

Crown Him with many crowns:

The Lamb upon His throne;

Hark! how the heavenly anthem drowns
All music but its own!

Awake, my soul, and sing

Of Him who died for thee,

And hail Him as thy matchless King
Through all eternity.

Crown Him the Lord of love:

Behold His hands and side

Rich wounds, yet visible above, in beauty glorified.
No angel in the sky can fully bear that sight,

But downward bends his wondering eye

At mysteries so bright.

Crown Him the Lord of life:
Who triumphed o’er the grave,
Who rose victorious to the strife
For those He came to save.

His glories now we sing,

Who died and rose on high,
Who died eternal life to bring
And lives that death may die.

Crown Him the Lord of heaven:

One with the Father known,

One with the Spirit through Him given

From yonder glorious throne.

To Thee be endless praise,

For Thou for us hast died, be Thou, O Lord,
Through endless days adored and magnified.

Crown Him the Lord of years:

The potentate of time,

Creator of the rolling spheres, ineffably sublime.

All hail, Redeemer, hail! For Thou hast died for me;
Thy praise and glory shall not fail throughout eternity.
© Public Domain

Words by Matthew Bridges & Godfrey Thring, Music by George J. Elvey
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



DOXOLOGY

Praise God from whom all blessings flow.
Praise Him all creatures here below.
Praise Him above ye heavenly host;
Praise Father, Son and Holy Ghost, Amen.

© Public Domain
Words and Music by Thomas and Louis Bourgeois
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

ENOUGH

You are my supply, my breath of life
Still more awesome than | know
You are my reward worth living for
Still more awesome than | know
And...

CHORUS:
All of You is more than enough for all of me
For ev'ry thirst and ev'ry need
You satisfy me with Your love
And all | have in You is more than enough

You're my sacrifice of greatest price

Still more awesome than | know

You're my coming King, You are ev'rything
Still more awesome than | know

BRIDGE:

More than all | want, more than all | need
You are more than enough for me

More than all | know, more than all | can see
You are more than enough

© 2002 worshiptogether.com songs; Six Steps Music
Words and Music by Chris Tomlin, Louie Giglio
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

36



EVEN SO COME

All of creation all of the earth
Make straight a highway a path for the Lord
Jesus is coming soon

Call back the sinner wake up the saint
Let ev'ry nation shout of Your fame
Jesus is coming soon

CHORUS:
Like a bride waiting for her groom
We'll be a Church ready for You
Ev'ry heart longing for our King we sing
Even so come Lord Jesus come
Even so come Lord Jesus come

There will be justice all will be new
Your name forever faithful and true
Jesus is coming soon

BRIDGE:
So we wait we wait for You
God, we wait You're coming soon
So we wait we wait for You
God, we wait You're coming soon

© 2015 S.D.G. Publishing, sixsteps Songs, Worship Together Music, Open Hands Music, So Essential
Tunes, Chrissamsongs Inc, Go Mia Music, Vistaville Music

Words and music by Chris Tomlin, Jason Ingram, Jess Cates

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

37



FAIREST LORD JESUS

Fairest Lord Jesus, Ruler of all nature,
O Thou of God and Man the Son,
Thee will | cherish, Thee will I honor
Thou my soul’s glory, joy, and crown.

Fair are the meadows, Fairer still the woodlands,
Robed in the blooming garb of spring;

Jesus is fairer, Jesus is purer,

Who makes the woeful heart to sing.

Fair is the sunshine, Fairer still the moonlight,
And all the twinkling starry host;

Jesus shines brighter, Jesus shines purer,
Than all the angels heaven can boast.

Beautiful Savior! Lord of all nations!
Son of God and Son of Man!

Glory and honor, praise, adoration,
Now and forevermore be Thine!

© Public Domain
Words and Music by H.A. Hoffman von Fallersleben and Joseph August Seiss
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

FOREVER REIGN

You are good, You are good
When there's nothing good in me
You are love, You are love

On display for all to see

You are light, You are light

When the darkness closes in

You are hope, You are hope

You have covered all my sin

38



You are peace, You are peace
When my fear is crippling
You are true, You are true
Even in my wandering

You are joy, You are joy
You're the reason that | sing
You are life, You are life

In You death has lost its sting

CHORUS:
Oh, I'm running to Your arms
I'm running to Your arms
The riches of Your love will always be enough
Nothing compares to Your embrace
Light of the world forever reign

You are more, You are more
Than my words will ever say
You are Lord, You are Lord

All creation will proclaim

You are here, You are here

In Your presence I'm made whole
You are God, You are God

Of all else I'm letting go

BRIDGE:
My heart will sing no other Name
Jesus, Jesus
My heart will sing no other Name

Jesus, Jesus
(REPEAT)

© 2009 SHOUT!
Music and Words by Jason Ingram, Reuben Moran
Used by Permission. CCLI License #1789576

39



GIVE THANKS

Give thanks with a grateful heart,
Give thanks to the Holy One,

Give thanks because He’s given
Jesus Christ, His Son.

Give thanks with a grateful heart,
Give thanks to the Holy One,

Give thanks because He's given
Jesus Christ, His Son.

And now, let the weak say: “l am strong!”
Let the poor say: “l am rich!”

Because of what the Lord has done for us.
And now, let the weak say: “l am strong!”
Let the poor say: “l am rich!”

Because of what the Lord has done for us.
Give thanks.

© 1978 Integrity’s Hosanna! Music
Words and music by Henry Smith
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

40



GLORIOUS DAY

| was buried beneath my shame
Who could carry that kind of weight
It was my tomb 'til | met You

| was breathing but not alive
All my failures | tried to hide
It was my tomb 'til | met You

CHORUS:
You called my name | ran out of that grave
Out of the darkness into Your glorious day
You called my name | ran out of that grave
Out of the darkness into Your glorious day

Now Your mercy has saved my soul
Now Your freedom is all that | know
The old made new Jesus when | met You

BRIDGE:

| needed rescue my sin was heavy

But chains break at the weight of Your glory

| needed shelter | was an orphan

Now You call me a citizen of Heaven

When | was broken You were my healing

Now Your love is the air that I'm breathing

| have a future my eyes are open
© 2017 KPS 1.0, sixsteps Music, sixsteps Songs, Sounds of Jericho, Worship Together Music,
worshiptogether.com songs, Fellow Ships Music, Hickory Bill Doc, So Essential Tunes. Words and music

by Jason Ingram, Jonathan Smith, Kristian Stanfill, Sean Curran. Used by Permission. CCLI License
#179576

41



GLORIOUS DAY

One day when heaven was filled with His praises
One day when sin was as black as could be
Jesus came forth to be born of a virgin

Dwelt among men my example is He

CHORUS:
Living He loved me dying He saved me
Buried He carried my sins far away
Rising He justified freely forever
One day He's coming, O glorious day

One day they led Him up Calvary's mountain
One day they nailed Him to die on the tree
Suffering anguish despised and rejected
Bearing our sins my Redeemer is He

One day the grave could conceal Him no longer
One day the stone rolled away from the door
Then He arose o'er death He had conquered
Now is ascended my Lord evermore

One day the trumpet will sound for His coming
One day the skies with His glories will shine
Wonderful day my beloved ones bringing
Glorious Savior this Jesus is mine

© 2008 Word Music, LLC. Music and Words by J. Wilbur Chapman, Michael Bleecker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

42



GO TELL IT ON THE MOUNTAIN

CHORUS:
Go tell it on the mountain
Over the hills and ev'rywhere
Go tell it on the mountain
That Jesus Christ is born

While shepherds kept their watching
O'er silent flocks by night

Behold throughout the heavens
There shone a holy light

The shepherds feared and trembled
When lo above the earth

Rang out the angel chorus

That hailed the Savior's birth

Down in a lowly manger

The humble Christ was born
And God sent us salvation
That blessed Christmas morn
© Public Domain

Words and music by John W. Work Jr.
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

43



GOD THE UNCREATED ONE
(KING FOREVERMORE)

God the uncreated One

The Author of salvation

Wrote the laws of space and time
And fashioned worlds to His design
The One whom angel hosts revere
Hung the stars like chandeliers
Numbered every grain of sand
Knows the heart of every man

He is King forever, He is King forever
He is King forevermore

God our fortress and our strength

The Rock on which we can depend

Matchless in His majesty

His power and authority

Unshaken by the schemes of man

Never changing Great | am

Kingdoms rise and kingdoms fall

He is faithful through it all

Crown Him King forever, crown Him King forever
Crown Him King forevermore

Mighty God in mortal flesh

Forsaken by a traitor's kiss

The curse of sin and centuries

Did pierce the lowly Prince of Peace

Lifted high the sinless man

Crucified the spotless Lamb

Buried by the sons of man

Rescued by the Father's hand

To reign as King forever, reign as King forever
Reign as King forevermore

44



King eternal God of grace

We crown You with the highest praise
Heaven shouts and saints adore

You're holy holy holy Lord

What joy in everlasting life

Allis love and faith is sight

Justice rolls and praises rise

At the name of Jesus Christ

King of kings forever, King of kings forever
King of kings forevermore

© 2016 Thankyou Music, 10000 Fathers, Common Hymnal Publishing, Getty Music Hymns and Songs

Words and music by Aaron Keyes, Pete James
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

GRACE GREATER THAN OUR SIN

Marvelous grace of our loving Lord,

Grace that exceeds our sin and our guilt,
Yonder on Calvary’s mount outpoured,

There where the blood of the Lamb was spilt!

CHORUS:
Grace, grace, God'’s grace,
Grace that will pardon and cleanse within!
Grace, grace, God’s grace,
Grace that is greater than all our sin!

Sin and despair, like the sea waves cold,
Threaten the soul with infinite loss.
Grace that is greater, yes, grace untold,
Points to the refuge, the mighty Cross.

Dark is the stain that we cannot hide.
What can avail to wash it away?

Look! There is flowing a crimson tide;
Whiter than snow you may be today.

Marvelous, infinite, matchless grace,
Freely bestowed on all who believe!
You that are longing to see His face,
Will you this moment His grace receive?
© Public Domain

Words and music by Julia H. Johnston & Daniel B. Towner
Used bv Permission. CCLI License #179576

45



GREAT ARE YOU LORD

You give life You are love

You bring light to the darkness

You give hope You restore ev'ry heart that is broken
And great are You Lord

CHORUS:
It's Your breath in our lungs
So we pour out our praise
We pour out our praise
It's Your breath in our lungs
So we pour out our praise to You only

BRIDGE:
And all the earth will shout Your praise
Our hearts will cry these bones will sing
Great are You Lord

© 2012 Open Hands Music, So Essential Tunes, Integrity’s Praise! Music, Little Way Creative
Words and music by David Leonard, Jason Ingram, Leslie Jordan
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

GREAT IS THY FAITHFULNESS

Great is Thy faithfulness. O God my Father!

There is no shadow of turning with Thee.

Thou changest not, Thy compassions they fail not.
As Thou hast been, Thou forever wilt be.

CHORUS:
Great is Thy faithfulness. Great is Thy faithfulness.
Morning by morning new mercies | see;
All I have needed Thy hand hath provided.
Great is Thy faithfulness, Lord, unto me.

Summer and winter and springtime and harvest.
Sun, moon and stars in their courses above.

Join with all nature in manifold witness;

To Thy great faithfulness, mercy and love.

46



Pardon for sin and a peace that endureth.

Thine own dear presence to cheer and to guide;
Strength for today and bright hope for tomorrow,
Blessings all mine, with ten thousand beside!

© 1923, Renewal © 1951 Hope Publishing Company
Words and Music by Thomas O.Chisholm & William M. Runyon
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

HALLELUJAH! WHAT A SAVIOR

Man of sorrows what a name
For the Son of God who came;
Ruined sinners to reclaim,
Hallelujah! What a Savior!

Bearing shame and scoffing rude,
In my place condemned He stood;
Sealed my pardon with His blood,
Hallelujah! What a Savior!

Guilty vile and helpless we,
Spotless Lamb of God was He;
Full atonement can it be,
Hallelujah! What a Savior!

Lifted up was He to die,

“Itis finished!” was His cry;
Now in heaven, exalted high,
Hallelujah! What a Savior!

When He comes, our glorious King,
All His ransomed home to bring;
Then anew this song we’ll sing,
Hallelujah! What a Savior!

© Public Domain. Music and words by Phillip P. Bliss
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

47



HARK THE HERALD ANGELS SING

Hark the herald angels sing
Glory to the newborn King
Peace on earth and mercy mild
God and sinners reconciled
Joyful all ye nations rise

Join the triumph of the skies
With th'angelic hosts proclaim
Christ is born in Bethlehem
Hark the herald angels sing
Glory to the newborn King

Christ by highest heav'n adored
Christ the everlasting Lord

Late in time behold Him come
Offspring of the Virgin's womb
Veiled in flesh the Godhead see
Hail th'incarnate Deity

Pleased as man with men to dwell
Jesus our Emmanuel

Hark the herald angels sing

Glory to the newborn King

Hail the heav'n-born Prince of Peace
Hail the Sun of Righteousness

Light and life to all He brings

Ris'n with healing in His wings

Mild He lays His glory by

Born that man no more may die
Born to raise the sons of earth

Born to give them second birth

Hark the herald angels sing

Glory to the newborn King

48



Come Desire of nations come

Fix in us Thy humble home

Rise the woman's conqu’ring seed
Bruise in us the serpent's head
Adam’s likeness now efface
Stamp Thine image in its place
Second Adam from above
Reinstate us in Thy love

Hark the herald angels sing

Glory to the newborn King

© Public Domain
Words and music by Charles Wesley, Felix Menhelssohn-Bartholdy
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

HE HAS MADE ME GLAD

| will enter His gates with thanksgiving in my heart.

| will enter His courts with praise.
I will say, “This is the day that the Lord has made”
| will rejoice for He has made me glad.

He has made me glad,
He has made me glad,
| will rejoice for He has made me glad.
He has made me glad,
He has made me glad,
| will rejoice for He has made me glad.

© 1976 Maranatha! Music
Music and words by Leona Von Brethorst
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

49



HE WILL HOLD ME FAST

When | fear my faith will fail
Christ will hold me fast

When the tempter would prevail
He will hold me fast

| could never keep my hold
Through life's fearful path

For my love is often cold

He must hold me fast

CHORUS:
He will hold me fast
He will hold me fast
For my Savior loves me so
He will hold me fast

Those He saves are His delight
Christ will hold me fast
Precious in His holy sight

He will hold me fast

He'll not let my soul be lost

His Promises shall last

Bought by Him at such a cost
He will hold me fast

For my life He bled and died
Christ will hold me fast

Justice has been satisfied

He will hold me fast

Raised with Him to endless life
He will hold me fast

Till our faith is turned to sight
When He comes at last

© 2013 Getty Music Publishing, Matthew Merker Music
Words and music by Ada Ruth Habershon, Matthew Merker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

50



HERE | AM TO WORSHIP

Light of the world

You stepped down into darkness
Opened my eyes let me see
Beauty that made

This heart adore You

Hope of a life spent with You

CHORUS:
So here | am to worship
Here | am to bow down
Here | am to say that You're my God
You're altogether lovely
Altogether worthy
Altogether wonderful to me

King of all days

Oh so highly exalted

Glorious in heaven above
Humbly You came

To the earth You created

All for love's sake became poor

BRIDGE:
And I'll never know how much it cost
To see my sin upon that cross
And I'll never know how much it cost
To see my sin upon that cross

© 2000 Thankyou Music
Words and Music by Tim Hughes
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

51



HIS MERCY IS MORE

What love could remember no wrongs we have done
Omniscient all knowing He counts not their sum
Thrown into a sea without bottom or shore

Our sins they are many His mercy is more

CHORUS:
Praise the Lord His mercy is more
Stronger than darkness new every morn
Our sins they are many His mercy is more

What patience would wait as we constantly roam
What Father so tender is calling us home

He welcomes the weakest the vilest the poor

Our sins they are many His mercy is more

What riches of kindness He lavished on us

His blood was the payment His life was the cost
We stood 'neath a debt we could never afford
Our sins they are many His mercy is more

© 2016 Getty Music Hymns and Songs, Getty Music Publishing, Love Your Enemies Publishing,
Messenger Hymns Words and music by Matt Boswell, Matt Papa
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

52



HOLY SPIRIT

Holy Spirit living Breath of God

Breathe new life into my willing soul

Let the presence of the risen Lord

Come renew my heart and make me whole
Cause Your word to come alive in me

Give me faith for what | cannot see

Give me passion for Your purity

Holy Spirit breathe new life in me

Holy Spirit come abide within

May Your joy be seen in all | do

Love enough to cover ev'ry sin

In each thought and deed and attitude
Kindness to the greatest and the least
Gentleness that sows the path of peace
Turn my strivings into works of grace
Breath of God show Christin all | do

Holy Spirit from creation's birth

Giving life to all that God has made

Show Your power once again on earth
Cause Your church to hunger for Your ways
Let the fragrance of our pray'rs arise

Lead us on the road of sacrifice

That in unity the face of Christ

May be clear for all the world to see

© 2006 Thankyou Music
Words and music Keith Getty, Stuart Townend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

53



HOLY, HOLY, HOLY (nicea)

Holy, holy, holy

Lord God Almighty

Early in the morning

Our song shall rise to Thee
Holy, holy, holy

Merciful and mighty

God in three persons
Blessed Trinity

Holy, holy, holy

All the saints adore Thee

Casting down their golden crowns
Around the glassy sea

Cherubim and seraphim

Falling down before Thee

Which wert and art

And evermore shalt be

Holy, holy, holy

Tho' the darkness hide Thee
Tho' the eye of sinful man
Thy glory may not see

Only Thou art holy

There is none beside Thee
Perfect in pow'r

In love in purity

Holy, holy, holy

Lord God Almighty

All Thy works shall praise Thy name
In earth and sky and sea

Holy holy holy

Merciful and mighty

God in three persons

Blessed Trinity

© Public Domain

Music and words by John Bacchus Dykes, Reginald Heber
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

54



HOW DEEP THE FATHER'S LOVE FOR US

How deep the Father's love for us

How vast beyond all measure

That He should give His only Son

To make a wretch His treasure

How great the pain of searing loss

The Father turns His face away

As wounds which mar the Chosen One
Bring many sons to glory

Behold the man upon a cross

My sin upon His shoulders

Ashamed | hear my mocking voice
Call out among the scoffers

It was my sin that held Him there
Until it was accomplished

His dying breath has brought me life -
| know that it is finished

I will not boast in anything

No gifts no power no wisdom

But | will boast in Jesus Christ

His death and resurrection

Why should I gain from His reward
| cannot give an answer

But this | know with all my heart
His wounds have paid my ransom

© 1995 Thankyou Music
Music and Words by Stuart Townend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



HOW FIRM A FOUNDATION

How firm a foundation ye saints of the Lord

Is laid for your faith in His excellent word

What more can He say than to you He hath said
To you who for refuge to Jesus have fled

“Fear not | am with thee O be not dismayed
For | am thy God | will still give thee aid

I'll strengthen thee help thee

And cause thee to stand

Upheld by My gracious omnipotent hand”

“When through fiery trials thy pathway shall lie
My grace all-sufficient shall be thy supply

The flames shall not hurt thee | only design
Thy dross to consume and thy gold to refine”

“The soul that on Jesus hath leaned for repose

I will not | will not desert to its foes

That soul though all hell should endeavor to shake
I'll never no never no never forsake”

© Public Domain
Words and music by Unknown
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

HOW GREAT THOU ART

O Lord my God, when | in awesome wonder
Consider all the worlds Thy hands have made.
| see the stars, | hear the rolling thunder.

Thy power throughout the universe displayed.

CHORUS:
Then sings my soul, my Savior God to Thee.
How great Thou art, how great Thou art.
Then sings my soul, my Savior God to Thee.
How great Thou art, how great Thou art.

56



Then through the woods and forest glades | wander
And hear the birds sing sweetly in the trees;

When | look down from lofty mountain grandeur
And hear the brook and feel the gentle breeze.

And when | think that God, His Son not sparing,
Sent Him to die, | scarce can take it in.

That on the cross, my burden gladly bearing,
He bled and died to take away my sin.

When Christ shall come with shout of acclamation
And take me home, what joy shall fill my heart.
Then | shall bow in humble adoration,

And there proclaim, my God, how great Thou art.

© 1941, Renewal 1981 Manna Music
Words and music by Stuart K. Hine
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

| EXALT THEE

For thou, O Lord, art high above all the earth
Thou art exalted far above all gods.

For thou, O Lord, art high above all the earth
Thou art exalted far above all gods.

We Exalt Thee, We exalt Thee,

We exalt Thee, O Lord!

We exalt Thee, We exalt Thee,

We exalt Thee, O Lord!

© 1977 Pete Sanchez, Jr
Words and music by Pete Sanchez
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

57



| HAVE DECIDED TO FOLLOW JESUS

| have decided to follow Jesus
| have decided to follow Jesus
| have decided to follow Jesus
No turning back no turning back

Tho' none go with me still | will follow
Tho' none go with me still | will follow
Tho' none go with me still | will follow
No turning back no turning back

The world behind me the cross before me
The world behind me the cross before me
The world behind me the cross before me
No turning back no turning back

© Public Domain
Words and music by Unknown
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

| LOVE YOU LORD

I love You Lord, and | lift my voice

To worship You, O my soul rejoice!

Take joy my King, in what You hear,

May it be a sweet, sweet sound in Your ear

© 1978, 1980 House of Mercy
Words and music by Laurie Klein
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

58



| NEED THEE EVERY HOUR

| need Thee every hour,
Most gracious Lord.

No tender voice like Thine
Can peace afford.

CHORUS:
I need Thee, O | need Thee;
Every hour | need Thee.
O bless me now, my Savior
| come to Thee.

| need Thee every hour,

Stay Thou near by
Temptations lose their power
When Thou art nigh.

| need Thee every hour,
In joy or pain.

Come quickly, and abide,
Or life is vain.

| need Thee every hour,
Teach me Thy will.
And Thy rich promises
In me fulfill.

© Public Domain

Words and Music by Annie Sherwood Hawks and Robert Lowry
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

59



| STAND AMAZED

| stand amazed in the presence

Of Jesus the Nazarene

And wonder how He could love me
A sinner condemned unclean

CHORUS:
How marvelous, how wonderful
And my song shall ever be
How marvelous how wonderful
Is my Savior's love for me

He took my sins and my sorrows
He made them His very own

He bore the burden to Calvary
And suffered and died alone

When with the ransomed in glory
His face | at last shall see
"Twill be my joy through the ages
To sing of His love for me

© Public Domain
Music and words by Charles Hutchison Gabriel
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

60



| SURRENDER ALL

All to Jesus | surrender,

All to Him | freely give.

| will ever love and trust Him,
In His presence daily live.

CHORUS:
| surrender all, | surrender all,

All to Thee my blessed Savior, | surrender all.

All to Jesus | surrender,
Humbly at His feet | bow,
Worldly pleasures all forsaken;
Take me, Jesus, take me now.
All to Jesus | surrender,

Make me, Savior, wholly thine.
Let me feel the Holy Spirit,
Truly know that Thou art mine.

All to Jesus | surrender,

Lord, | give myself to Thee.

Fill me with Thy love and power,
Let Thy blessings fall on me.

© Public Domain

Words by Judson W. Van Deventer, music by Winfield S. Weeden
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

61



WILL TRUST MY SAVIOR JESUS

I will trust my Saviour Jesus

When my darkest doubts befall
Trust him when to simply trust him
Seems the hardest thing of all

I will trust my Saviour Jesus

Trust him when my strength is small
For | know the shield of Jesus

Is the safest place of all

CHORUS:
Jesus only Jesus
Help me trust you more and more
Jesus only Jesus
May my heart be ever yours

| will trust my Saviour Jesus

He has said his way is best

And | know the path he’'s chosen
Leads to everlasting rest

BRIDGE:
Oh on that cross how it was seen
| can go now ever trusting
In the one who died for me
What could | bring for your gift is complete
So | trust you simply trust you Lord
With every part of me

© 2018 CityAlight Music
Words and music by Jaywan Maxwell, Jonny Robinson, Lucy Ann Bennett, Rich Thompson, Tiarne Tranter
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

62



| WILL WAIT FOR YOU (Psalm 130)

Out of the depths | cry to You

In darkest places | will call
Incline Your ear to me anew
And hear my cry for mercy Lord

Were You to count my sinful ways
How could | come before Your throne
Yet full forgiveness meets my gaze

| stand redeemed by grace alone

CHORUS:
I will wait for You | will wait for You
On Your word | will rely
I will wait for You surely wait for You
Till my soul is satisfied

So put Your hope in God alone
Take courage in His power to save
Completely and forever won

By Christ emerging from the grave

His steadfast love has made a way
And God Himself has paid the price
That all who trust in Him today
Find healing in His sacrifice

CHORUS 2:
I will wait for You | will wait for You
Through the storm and through the night
I will wait for You surely wait for You
For Your love is my delight

© 2018 Getty Music Publishing, Jordan Kauflin Music, Matthew Merker Music, Townend Songs

Words and music by Jordan Kauflin, Keith Getty, Matthew Merker, Stuart Townend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

63



| WORSHIP YOU, ALMIGHTY GOD

I worship You, Almighty God, there is none like You.
I worship You, O Prince of Peace,

That is what | want to do.

| give You praise, for You are my righteousness.

I worship You, Almighty God, there is none like You.

© 1983 Integrity’s Hosanna! Music
Words and music by Sondra Corbett
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

64



IMMORTAL INVISIBLE

Immortal invisible God only wise
In light inaccessible

Hid from our eyes

Most blessed most glorious

The Ancient of Days

Almighty victorious

Thy great name we praise

Unresting unhasting

And silent as light

Nor wanting nor wasting

Thou rulest in might

Thy justice like mountains

High soaring above

Thy clouds which are fountains
Of goodness and love

To all life thou givest

To both great and small

In all life thou livest

The true life of all

We blossom and flourish
As leaves on the tree

And wither and perish
But naught changeth thee

Great Father of glory

Pure Father of light

Thine angels adore thee
All veiling their sight

All praise we would render
O help us to see

"Tis only the splendor

Of light hideth thee

© Public Domain
Words and music by Walter Chalmers Smith
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

65



IN CHRIST ALONE

In Christ alone my hope is found

He is my light, my strength, my song

This Cornerstone, this solid Ground

Firm through the fiercest drought and storm
What heights of love, what depths of peace
When fears are stilled, when strivings cease
My Comforter, my All in All

Here in the love of Christ | stand

In Christ alone who took on flesh
Fulness of God in helpless babe

This gift of love and righteousness
Scorned by the ones He came to save
Till on that cross, as Jesus died

The wrath of God was satisfied

For every sin on Him was laid

Here in the death of Christ | live

There in the ground His body lay

Light of the world by darkness slain
Then bursting forth in glorious Day

Up from the grave He rose again

And as He stands in victory

Sin's curse has lost its grip on me

For | am His and He is mine

Bought with the precious blood of Christ

No guilt in life, no fear in death

This is the power of Christ in me
From life's first cry to final breath
Jesus commands my destiny

No power of hell, no scheme of man
Can ever pluck me from His hand
Till He returns or calls me home
Here in the power of Christ I'll stand
© 2001 Thankyou Music

Music and Words by Keith Getty, Stuart Townsend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

66



IT IS WELL WITH MY SOUL

When peace, like a river, attendeth my way,
When sorrows like sea billows roll

Whatever my lot, Thou hast taught me to say,
Itis well, it is well, with my soul.

CHORUS:
It is well (echo), with my soul (echo),
It is well (echo), with my soul (echo),
Itis well, it is well, with my soul.

Though Satan should buffet, though trials should come,
Let this blest assurance control,

That Christ has regarded my helpless estate,

And hath shed His own blood for my soul.

My sin, O the bliss of this glorious thought,
My sin, not in part, but the whole,

Is nailed to the cross, and | bear it no more.
Praise the Lord, praise the Lord, O my soul!

And Lord, haste the day when my faith shall be sight,
The clouds be rolled back as a scroll;

The trump shall resound, and the Lord shall descend,
Even so, it is well, with my soul.

© Public Domain
Words by Horatio G. Spafford, music by Philip P. Bliss
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

67



JESUS IS BETTER

There is no other so sure and steady

My hope is held in Your hand

When castles crumble and breath is fleeting
Upon this rock | will stand

Upon this rock | will stand

CHORUS:
Glory glory we have no other King
But Jesus Lord of all
We raise the anthem
Our loudest praises ring
We crown Him Lord of all

Your kindly rule has shattered and broken
The curse of sin's tyranny

My life is hidden 'neath Heaven's shadow
Your crimson flood covers me

Your crimson flood covers me

BRIDGE:
In all my sorrows Jesus is better
Make my heart believe
In ev'ry vict'ry Jesus is better
Make my heart believe
Than any comfort Jesus is better
Make my heart believe
More than all riches Jesus is better
Make my heart believe
And our souls declaring Jesus is better
Make my heart believe
And our song eternal Jesus is better
Make my heart believe

68



CHORUS 2:
Glory glory we have no other King
But Jesus Lord of all
Glory glory we have no other King
But Jesus Lord of all
We raise the anthem
Our loudest praises ring
We crown Him Lord of all
We crown Him Lord of all
© 2013 Aaron Ivey Designee, Austin Stone Music, worshiptogether.com songs

Words and music by Aaron Ivey, Brett Land
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

69



JESUS PAID IT ALL

| hear the Savior say, “Thy strength indeed is small;
Child of weakness, watch and pray,
Find in me thine all in all.”

CHORUS:
Jesus paid it all, all to Him | owe;
Sin had left a crimson stain,
He washed it white as snow.

For nothing good have |, whereby Thy grace to claim;
I'll wash my garments white, in the blood of Calvary’s
Lamb.

And when before the throne, | stand in Him complete;
“Jesus died my soul to save,” my lips shall still repeat.

CHORUS 2:
Jesus paid it all, all to Him | owe
Sin had left a crimson stain
He washed it white as snow
He washed it white as snow
He washed it white as snow

BRIDGE:
Oh praise the One Who paid my debt
And raised this life up from the dead
Oh praise the One Who paid my debt
And raised this life up from the dead
(REPEAT)

© 2006 worshiptogether.com songs, sixsteps Music
Music and Words by Alex Nifon, Elvina M. Hall, John Thomas Grape
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

70



JESUS THANK YOU

The myst'ry of the cross | cannot comprehend
The agonies of Calvary

You the perfect Holy One crushed Your Son
Who drank the bitter cup reserved for me

CHORUS:
Your blood has washed away my sin
Jesus thank You
The Father's wrath completely satisfied
Jesus thank You
Once Your enemy now seated at Your table
Jesus thank You

By Your perfect sacrifice I've been brought near
Your enemy You've made Your friend

Pouring out the riches of Your glorious grace
Your mercy and Your kindness know no end

BRIDGE:
Lover of my soul | want to live for You
© 2003 Integrity’s Hosanna! Music, Sovereign Grace Worship

Words and music by Pat Sczebel
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

71



JESUS YOU ALONE

Who is the great King of glory
Seated on high in the heavens
Oh Jesus You alone

You are the Lord God Almighty
Strong in compassion and mercy
Oh Jesus You alone

PRE-CHORUS:
I've searched the world
For a love that could fill my heart
Nothing compares
To the wonder of who You are

CHORUS 1:
Holy all the earth singing
Holy all the angels cry
Holy Jesus You alone
Jesus You alone

You set the stars in the heavens
You set the world into motion

Oh Jesus You alone

You breathed Your life in creation
You walked among Your created
Oh Jesus You alone

CHORUS 2:
Holy all the earth singing
Holy all the angels cry
Holy Jesus You alone
Jesus You alone
Worthy all creation sings
Worthy all the heavens
Exalt Thee Jesus You alone
Jesus You alone

72



You shed Your blood for salvation
You broke the curse for our freedom
Oh Jesus You alone

You rose from death with the morning
You'll come again in Your glory

Oh Jesus You alone

Oh Jesus You alone

CHORUS 3:
Holy I can't help but sing
Holy how my heart cries out
Holy Jesus You alone
Worthy | lift my voice and sing
Worthy | bow my life to
Exalt Thee Jesus You alone
Jesus You alone
© 2018 Highlands Creative Publishing (Admin. by Music Services, Inc.)

Words and music by Jesse Reeves, John Larson, Nicole McLean
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

73



JESUS! WHAT A FRIEND FOR SINNERS

Jesus! What a friend for sinners!
Jesus lover of my soul!

Friends may fail me, foes assail me;
He, my Savior, makes me whole.

CHORUS:
Hallelujah what a Savior. Hallelujah what a Friend.
Saving, helping, keeping, loving,
He is with me to the end.

Jesus! What a strength in weakness!
Let me hide myself in Him;

Tempted, tried and sometimes failing,
He my strength, my victory wins.

Jesus! What a help in sorrow!
While the billows o’er me roll,
Even when my heart is breaking,
He, my Comfort, helps my soul.

Jesus! What a guide and keeper!
While the tempest still is high,
Storms about me, night o’ertakes me,
He, my pilot, hears my cry.

Jesus! | do now receive Him;
More than all in Him | find.

He hath granted me forgiveness;
| am His and He is mine.

© Public Domain
Words and music by J. Wilbur Chapman & Rowland H. Pritchard
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

74



JOY HAS DAWNED

Joy has dawned upon the world
Promised from creation

God's salvation now unfurled
Hope for ev'ry nation

Not with fanfares from above
Not with scenes of glory

But a humble gift of love

Jesus born of Mary

Sounds of wonder fill the sky
With the songs of angels

As the mighty Prince of Life
Shelters in a stable

Hands that set each star in place
Shaped the earth in darkness
Cling now to a mother's breast
Vulnerable and helpless

Shepherds bow before the Lamb
Gazing at the glory

Gifts of men from distant lands
Prophesy the story

Gold a King is born today
Incense God is with us

Myrrh His death will make a way
By His blood He'll win us

Son of Adam Son of heaven
Given as a ransom
Reconciling God and man
Christ our mighty Champion
What a Savior what a Friend
What a glorious mystery
Once a babe in Bethlehem
Now the Lord of history

© 2004 Thankyou Music
Words and music by Keith Getty, Stuart Townend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

75



JOY TO THE WORLD

Joy to the world the Lord is come

Let earth receive her King

Let ev'ry heart prepare Him room

And heav'n and nature sing

And heav'n and nature sing

And heav'n and heav'n and nature sing

Joy to the earth the Savior reigns
Let men their songs employ
While fields and floods

Rocks hills and plains

Repeat the sounding joy

Repeat the sounding joy

Repeat repeat the sounding joy

No more let sins and sorrows grow
Nor thorns infest the ground

He comes to make His blessings flow
Far as the curse is found

Far as the curse is found

Far as far as the curse is found

He rules the world with truth and grace
And makes the nations prove

The glories of His righteousness

And wonders of His love

And wonders of His love

And wonders wonders of His love

© Public Domain
Words and music by George Frideric Handel, Isaac Watts
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

76



JOYFUL, JOYFUL, WE ADORE THEE

Joyful, joyful, we adore Thee,

God of glory, Lord of love;

Hearts unfold like flow'rs before Thee,
Opening to the sun above.

Melt the clouds of sin and sadness;
Drive the dark of doubt away;

Giver of immortal gladness,

Fill us with the light of day!

All Thy works with joy surround Thee,
Earth and heaven reflect Thy rays;
Stars and angels sing around Thee,
Center of unbroken praise.

Field and forest, vale and mountain,
Flowery meadow, flashing seaq,
Chanting bird and flowing fountain,
Call us to rejoice in Thee.

Thou art giving and forgiving.

Ever blessing, ever blest,
Wellspring of the joy of living,
Ocean depth of happy rest!

Thou our Father, Christ our brother,
All who live in love are Thine.
Teach us how to love each other;
Lift us to the joy divine.

Mortals join the happy chorus,
Which the Morning Stars began.
Father love is reigning o’er us,
Brother love binds man to man.
Ever singing, march we onward,
Victors in the midst of strife;
Joyful music lifts us sunward,

In the triumph song of life.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Henry Van Dyke & Ludwig Van Beethoven
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

77



JUST AS | AM

Just as | am, without one plea

But that Thy blood was shed for me,
And that Thou bid’st me come to Thee,
O Lamb of God, | come! | come!

Just as | am, and waiting not

To rid my soul of one dark blot,

To Thee whose blood can cleanse each spot,
O Lamb of God, | come! | come!

Just as | am, Thou wilt receive,
Wilt welcome, pardon, cleanse, relieve.
Because Thy promise | believe,
O Lamb of God | come | come.

Just as | am Thy love unknown
Hath broken every barrier down;
Now to be Thine, yes, Thine alone,
O Lamb of God, | come! | come!

© Public Domain
Words and music by Charlotte Elliott & William B. Bradbury
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

78



KNOWING YOU, JESUS

All I once held dear,
Built my life upon,

All this world reveres
And wars to own.

All I once thought gain
| have counted loss,
Spent and worthless
Now compared to this.

CHORUS:
Knowing You, Jesus

Knowing You, there is no greater thing.

You're my all, You're the best,
You're my joy, my righteousness,
And | love You, Lord.

Now my heart's desire

Is to know You more,

To be found in You,

And known as Yours.

To possess by faith

What | could not earn,

All surpassing gift of righteousness.

Oh, to know the pow'r of Your risen life
And to know You in your sufferings.
To become like You in Your death,

My Lord, so with You to live

And never die.

© 1997 Make Way Music
Words and Music by Graham Kendrick
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

79



LEANING ON THE EVERLASTING ARMS

What a fellowship, what a joy divine,
Leaning on the everlasting arms.

What a blessedness, what a peace is mine,
Leaning on the everlasting arms.

CHORUS:
Leaning on Jesus, leaning on Jesus,
| am safe and secure from all alarm.
Leaning on Jesus, leaning on Jesus,
| am leaning on the everlasting arms.

What have | to dread, what have | to fear?
Leaning on the everlasting arms.

| have a blessed peace

With my Lord so near,

Leaning on the everlasting arms.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Anthony J. Showalter & Elisha Hoffman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

80



LIVING HOPE

How great the chasm that lay between us

How high the mountain | could not climb

In desperation | turned to heaven

And spoke Your name into the night

Then through the darkness Your loving-kindness
Tore through the shadows of my soul

The work is finished the end is written

Jesus Christ my living hope

Who could imagine so great a mercy

What heart could fathom such boundless grace
The God of ages stepped down from glory

To wear my sin and bear my shame

The cross has spoken | am forgiven

The King of kings calls me His own

Beautiful Savior I'm Yours forever

Jesus Christ my living hope

CHORUS:
Hallelujah praise the One who set me free
Hallelujah death has lost its grip on me
You have broken every chain
There’s salvation in Your name
Jesus Christ my living hope

Then came the morning that sealed the promise
Your buried body began to breathe

Out of the silence the Roaring Lion

Declared the grave has no claim on me

© 2017 Phil Wickham Music, Simply Global Songs, Sing My Songs, Bethel Music Publishing
Words and music Brian Johnson, Phil Wickham
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

81



LORD FROM SORROWS DEEP | CALL

Lord from sorrows deep | call
When my hope is shaken

Torn and ruined from the fall
Hear my desperation

For so long I've pled and prayed
God come to my rescue

Even so the thorn remains

Still my heart will praise You

Storms within my troubled soul
Questions without answers

On my faith these billows roll

God be now my shelter

Why are you cast down my soul
Hope in Him who saves you

When the fires have all grown cold
Cause this heart to praise You

CHORUS:
Oh my soul put your hope in God
My help my rock | will praise Him
Sing oh sing through the raging storm
You're still my God my salvation

Should my life be torn from me

Every worldly pleasure

When all | possess is grief

God be then my treasure

Be my vision in the night

Be my hope and refuge

'Til my faith is turned to sight

Lord my heart will praise You

© 2018 Getty Music Hymns and Songs, Getty Music Publishing, Love Your Enemies Publishing,
Messenger Hymns

Words and music by Matt Boswell, Matt Papa
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

82



LORD | LIFT YOUR NAME ON HIGH

Lord, I lift Your name on high
Lord, | love to sing Your praises.
I’'m so glad You’re in my life

I’'m so glad You came to save us.

You came from heaven to earth
To show the way.

From the earth to the cross

My debt to pay.

From the cross to the grave
From the grave to the sky;
Lord, I lift Your name on high.

© 1989 Maranatha!
Music Words and music by Rick Founds;
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

83



LORD | NEED YOU

Lord | come | confess

Bowing here | find my rest

And without You | fall apart

You're the one that guides my heart

CHORUS:
Lord | need You oh | need You
Ev'ry hour | need You
My one defense my righteousness
Oh God how | need You

Where sin runs deep Your grace is more
Where grace is found is where You are
And where You are Lord | am free
Holiness is Christ in me

Where You are Lord | am free

Holiness is Christ in me

BRIDGE:
So teach my song to rise to You
When temptation comes my way
And when | cannot stand I'll fall on You
Jesus You're my hope and stay
And when | cannot stand I'll fall on You
Jesus You're my hope and stay

© 2011 sixsteps Music, Sweater Weather Music, Thankyou Music, Valley Of Songs Music,
worshiptogether.com songs

Words and music by Christy Nockels, Daniel Carson, Jesse Reeves, Kristian Stanfill, Matt Maher
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

84



MAJESTY

Majesty, worship His majesty.

Unto Jesus be all glory, honor, and praise.
Majesty, kingdom authority

Flow from His throne unto His own;

His anthem raise!

So exalt, lift up on high the name of Jesus.
Magnify, come glorify Christ Jesus the King.
Majesty, worship His majesty;

Jesus who died, now glorified, King of all kings.

© 1981 Rocksmith Music
Words and music by Jack Hayford
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

85



MAN OF SORROWS

Man of sorrows Lamb of God

By His own betrayed

The sin of man and wrath of God
Has been on Jesus laid

Silent as He stood accused
Beaten mocked and scorned
Bowing to the Father's will
He took a crown of thorns

CHORUS:
Oh that rugged cross my salvation
Where Your love poured out over me
Now my soul cries out hallelujah
Praise and honour unto Thee

Sent of heaven God's own Son
To purchase and redeem

And reconcile the very ones
Who nailed Him to that tree

BRIDGE:
Now my debt is paid it is paid in full
By the precious blood that my Jesus spilled
Now the curse of sin has no hold on me
Whom the Son sets free, oh is free indeed

See the stone is rolled away
Behold the empty tomb
Hallelujah God be praised
He's risen from the grave

© 2012 Hillsong Music Publishing Australia
Words and music by Brooke Ligertwood, Matt Crocker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

86



MIGHTY TO SAVE

Everyone needs compassion
Love that's never failing

Let mercy fall on me
Everyone needs forgiveness
The kindness of a Saviour
The hope of nations

CHORUS:
Savior, He can move the mountains
My God is mighty to save, He is mighty to save
Forever, Author of salvation
He rose and conquered the grave
Jesus conquered the grave

So take me as You find me
All my fears and failures
Fill my life again

| give my life to follow
Everything | believe in
Now | surrender

BRIDGE:
Shine your light and let the whole world see
We're singing for the glory of the risen King Jesus
Shine your light and let the whole world see
We're singing for the glory of the risen King

© 2006 Hillsong Music Publishing
Music and Words by Ben Fielding, Reuben Morgan
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

87



MORE ABOUT JESUS

More about Jesus would | know,
More of His grace to others show;
More of His saving fullness see,
More of His love who died for me.

CHORUS:
More, more about Jesus; more, more about Jesus;
More of His saving fullness see,
More of His love who died for me.

More about Jesus let me learn,
More of His holy will discern;

Spirit of God, my teacher be,
Showing the things of Christ to me.

More about Jesus in His word,
Holding communion with my Lord,
Hearing His voice in every line,
Making each faithful saying mine.

More about Jesus on His throne,
Riches in glory all His own;

More of His kingdom's sure increase;
More of His coming, Prince of Peace.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Eliza E. Hewitt & John R. Sweney
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

88



MORE THAN | DESERVE

| am covered by your blood

I'm known by you and loved

With nothing left to prove or hide
By your grace | am redeemed

And my identity

Is knowing that | am your child

| am grateful to be called your child

CHORUS:
O what a gift you gave, o what a price you paid
More than | deserve, more than | deserve
Your constant faithfulness, Your every promise is
More than | deserve, more than | deserve

You are generous and kind

Your presence satisfies

Calming every hidden fear

What a selfless sacrifice

The love that gave me life

O Lamb of God you brought me here

BRIDGE:
More than all
More than all the riches of this world
More than all
More than all the treasure | could hold

For no eye has ever seen

No ear has ever heard

The glory that will be revealed
Every tear is wiped away

No sorrow will remain

The kingdoms of the earth will kneel
For the kingdom of our God is here

© Public Domain
Words and music by Henry Thomas Smart, James Montgomery
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



MY FAITH HAS FOUND A RESTING PLACE

My faith has found a resting place
Not in device or creed

| trust the ever-living One

His wounds for me still plead

CHORUS:
| need no other argument
| need no other plea
It is enough that Jesus died
And that He died for me
And that He died for me

Enough for me that Jesus saves
This ends my fear and doubt

A sinful soul | come to Him

He'll never cast me out

My heart is leaning on the Word
The living Word of God
Salvation by my Savior's name
Salvation thru His blood

My great Physician heals the sick
The lost He came to save

For me His precious blood He shed
For me His life He gave

© Public Domain
Words and music by Andre Ernest Modeste Gretry, Lidie Hornsby Edmunds
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

90



MY JESUS, | LOVE THEE

My Jesus, | love Thee, | know Thou art mine;
For Thee all the follies of sin | resign;

My gracious Redeemer, my Savior art Thou:
If ever | loved Thee, my Jesus ‘tis now.

| love Thee because thou hast first loved me,
And purchased my pardon on Calvary’s tree;

| love Thee for wearing the thorns on Thy brow:
If ever | loved Thee, my Jesus ‘tis now.

I'll love Thee in life, | will love Thee in death,

And praise Thee as long as Thou lendest me breath;
And say when the death-dew lies cold on my brow:
If ever | loved Thee, my Jesus ‘tis now.

In mansions of glory and endless delight,

I'll ever adore Thee in heaven so bright:

I'll sing with the glittering crown on my brow:

If ever | loved Thee, my Jesus ‘tis now.

© Public Domian
Words by William R. Featherston, music by Adoniram J. Gordon
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

91



MY WORTH IS NOT IN WHAT | OWN

My worth is not in what | own
Not in the strength of flesh and bone
But in the costly wounds of love at the cross

My worth is not in skill or name
In win or lose in pride or shame
But in the blood of Christ that flowed at the cross

CHORUS:
| rejoice in my Redeemer
Greatest treasure Wellspring of my soul
[ will trust in Him no other
My soul is satisfied in Him alone

As summer flowers we fade and die
Fame youth and beauty hurry by
But life eternal calls to us at the cross

[ will not boast in wealth or might
Or human wisdom's fleeting light
But | will boast in knowing Christ at the cross

Two wonders here that | confess
My worth and my unworthiness
My value fixed my ransom paid at the cross

© Getty Music Publishing, Make Way Music
Words and music by Graham Kendrick, Keith Getty, Kristyn Getty
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

92



NEAR THE CROSS

Jesus, keep me near the cross
There a precious fountain,

Free to all, a healing stream,
Flows from Calvary's mountain.

CHORUS:
In the cross, in the cross,
Be my glory ever,
"Til my raptured soul shall find
Rest beyond the river.

At the cross | stood one day

Love and mercy found me.

There the bright and morning star
Shed its beams around me.

Near the cross, O Lamb of God,
Bring its scenes before me.
Help me walk from day to day
With its shadow o'er me.

Near the cross I'll watch and wait
Hoping, trusting ever,

"Til | reach the golden strand

Just beyond the river.

© Public Domain

Words and Music by Fanny Jane Crosby and William Howard Doane

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

93



NOTHING BUT THE BLOOD

What can wash away my sin?
Nothing but the blood of Jesus;
What can make me whole again?
Nothing but the blood of Jesus.

CHORUS:
Oh! precious is the flow,
That makes me white as snow;
No other fount | know;
Nothing but the blood of Jesus.

For my pardon, this | see;

Nothing but the blood of Jesus.
For my cleansing, this my plea;
Nothing but the blood of Jesus.

Nothing can for sin atone,
Nothing but the blood of Jesus;
Naught of good that | have done,
Nothing but the blood of Jesus.

This is all my hope and peace,
Nothing but the blood of Jesus;
This is all my righteousness,

Nothing but the blood of Jesus.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Robert Lowry;
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

94



NOW TO HIM (Jude 24)

Now to Him who is able

To keep you from falling

To Him who will keep you to the end
To Him be the glory

The honor, and power

Forever and ever, amen

Forever and ever, amen.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Daniel Clay, Jeff Capps
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

O COME ALL YE FAITHFUL (ADESTE FIDELES)

O come all ye faithful

Joyful and triumphant

O come ye O come ye to Bethlehem
Come and behold Him

Born the King of angels

CHORUS:
O come let us adore Him
O come let us adore Him
O come let us adore Him
Christ the Lord

Sing choirs of angels
Sing in exultation

O sing all ye bright
Hosts of heav'n above
Glory to God all

Glory in the highest

Yea Lord we greet Thee

Born this happy morning
Jesus to Thee be all glory giv'n
Word of the Father

Now in flesh appearing

© Public Domain. Words and music by C Frederick Oakeley, John Francis Wade
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



O COME LET US ADORE HIM

O come let us adore Him
O come let us adore Him
O come let us adore Him
Christ the Lord

For You alone are worthy
For You alone are worthy
For You alone are worthy
Christ the Lord

We'll give You all the glory
We'll give You all the glory
We'll give You all the glory
Christ the Lord

© Public Domain
Words and music by C. Frederick Oakeley, John Francis Wade, Matt Redman, Teri Bryant
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

O COME O COME EMMANUEL (vENI EMMANUEL)

O come O come Emmanuel
And ransom captive Israel

That mourns in lonely exile here
Until the Son of God appear

CHORUS:
Rejoice rejoice Emmanuel
Shall come to thee O Israel

O come Thou Dayspring come and cheer
Our spirits by Thine advent here
Disperse the gloomy clouds of night

And death's dark shadows put to flight

O come Thou Wisdom from on high
And order all things far and nigh
To us the path of knowledge show
And cause us in her ways to go

96



O come Desire of nations bind

All peoples in one heart and mind

Bid envy strife and quarrels cease

Fill the whole world with heaven's peace

© Public Domain
Words and music by John Mason Neale, Thomas Helmore
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

O FOR A THOUSAND TONGUES TO SING
(AZMON)

O for a thousand tongues to sing
My great Redeemer's praise

The glories of my God and King
The triumphs of His grace

My gracious Master and my God
Assist me to proclaim

To spread thru all the earth abroad
The honors of Thy name

Jesus the name that charms our fears
That bids our sorrows cease

'"Tis music in the sinner's ears

'Tis life and health and peace

He breaks the pow'r of canceled sin
He sets the pris'ner free

His blood can make the foulest clean
His blood availed for me

Glory to God and praise and love
Be ever ever giv'n

By saints below and saints above
The Church in earth and heav'n

© Public Domain
Words and music by Carl Gotthelf Glaser, Chalres Wesley
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576



O HOLY NIGHT

O holy night the stars are brightly shining

It is the night of the dear Savior's birth

Long lay the world in sin and error pining
Till He appeared and the soul felt its worth
A thrill of hope the weary world rejoices
For yonder breaks a new and glorious morn

CHORUS:
Fall on your knees, O hear the angel voices
O night divine, O night when Christ was born
O night O holy night
O night divine

Led by the light of faith serenely beaming
With glowing hearts by His cradle we stand
So led by light of a star sweetly gleaming
Here came the wise men from Orient land
The King of kings lay thus in lowly manger
In all our trials born to be our Friend

CHORUS 2:
He knows our need, to our weakness is no stranger
Behold your King, before Him lowly bend
Behold your King
Before Him lowly bend

Truly He taught us to love one another

His law is love and His gospel is peace

Chains shall He break for the slave is our brother
And in His name all oppression shall cease
Sweet hymns of joy in grateful chorus raise we
Let all within us praise His holy name

CHORUS 3:
Christ is the Lord, O praise His name forever
His power and glory, evermore proclaim
His power and glory
Evermore proclaim

© Public Domain
Words and music by Adolphe Charles Adam, John Sullivan Dwight, Placide Cappeau
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

98



O HOW | LOVE JESUS

There is a name | love to hear, | love to sing its worth;
It sounds like music in my ear, the sweetest name on
earth.

CHORUS:
O how | love Jesus; O how | love Jesus;
O how | love Jesus, because He first loved me.

It tells me of a Savior’s love, who died to set me free;
It tells me of His precious blood, the sinner’s perfect plea.

It tells of One whose loving heart can feel my deepest
woe,

Who in each sorrow bears a part that none can bear
below.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Frederick Whitfield
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

99



O LITTLE TOWN OF BETHLEHEM

O little town of Bethlehem

How still we see thee lie

Above thy deep and dreamless sleep
The silent stars go by

Yet in thy dark streets shineth

The everlasting Light

The hopes and fears of all the years
Are met in thee tonight

For Christ is born of Mary

And gathered all above

While mortals sleep

The angels keep their watch of wondering love
O morning stars together

Proclaim the holy birth

And praises sing to God the King

And peace to men on earth

How silently how silently

The wondrous gift is given

So God imparts to human hearts

The blessings of His heaven

No ear may hear His coming

But in this world of sin

Where meek souls will receive Him still
The dear Christ enters in

O holy Child of Bethlehem
Descend to us we pray

Cast out our sin and enter in
Be born in us today

We hear the Christmas angels
The great glad tidings tell

O come to us abide with us
Our Lord Emmanuel

© Public Domain
Words and music by Lewis Henry Redner, Phillips Brooks
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

100



O LORD MY ROCK AND MY REDEEMER

O Lord my Rock and my Redeemer
Greatest treasure of my longing soul

My God like You there is no other

True delight is found in You alone

Your grace a well too deep to fathom
Your love exceeds the heavens' reach
Your truth a fount of perfect wisdom

My highest good and my unending need

O Lord my Rock and my Redeemer
Strong defender of my weary heart

My sword to fight the cruel deceiver
And my shield against his hateful darts
My song when enemies surround me
My hope when tides of sorrow rise

My joy when trials are abounding

Your faithfulness my refuge in the night

O Lord my Rock and my Redeemer

Gracious Savior of my ruined life

My guilt and cross laid on Your shoulders

In my place You suffered bled and died

You rose the grave and death are conquered
You broke my bonds of sin and shame

O Lord my Rock and my Redeemer

May all my days bring glory to Your Name

© 2017 Sovereign Grace Worship
Words and music by Nathan Stiff
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

101



O THE DEEP, DEEP LOVE OF JESUS

O the deep, deep love of Jesus,

Vast, unmeasured, boundless, free!
Rolling as a mighty ocean

In its fullness over me!

Underneath me, all around me,

Is the current of Thy love

Leading onward, leading homeward,
To Thy glorious rest above!

O the deep, deep love of Jesus

Spread His praise from shore to shore!
How He loveth, ever loveth,

Changeth never, nevermore!

How He watches o'er His loved ones,
Died to call them all His own;

How for them He intercedeth,
Watcheth o'er them from the throne!

O the deep, deep love of Jesus,
Love of every love the best!

"Tis an ocean full of blessing,
'Tis a haven giving rest!

O the deep, deep love of Jesus
'Tis a heaven of heavens to me;
And it lifts me up to glory,

For it lifts me up to Thee!

© Public Domain
Music and words by Samuel Trevor Francis, Thomas J. Williams
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

102



ONLY A HOLY GOD

Who else commands all the hosts of heaven
Who else could make every king bow down
Who else can whisper and darkness trembles
Only a Holy God

What other beauty demands such praises
What other splendour outshines the sun
What other majesty rules with justice
Only a Holy God

CHORUS:
Come and behold Him
The One and the Only
Cry out sing holy
Forever a Holy God
Come and worship the Holy God

What other glory consumes like fire
What other power can raise the dead
What other name remains undefeated
Only a Holy God

Who else could rescue me from my failing
Who else would offer His only Son

Who else invites me to call Him Father
Only a Holy God

Only my Holy God

© 2016 CityAlight Music, Farren Love And War Publishing, Integrity’s Alleluia! Musc, Integrity’s Praise!

Music
Words and music by Dustin Smith, Jonny Robinson, Michael Farren, Rich Thompson
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

103



OUR GOD REIGNS

How lovely on the mountains are the feet of Him
Who brings good news, good news

Announcing peace, proclaiming news of happiness
Our God reigns, our God reigns.

CHORUS:
Our God reigns, our God reigns,
Our God reigns, our God reigns,

Out from the tomb He came with grace and majesty
He is alive, He is alive.

God loves us so, see here His hands, His feet,

His side,

Yes we know, He’'s alive.

He’s alive, He’s alive,
He’s alive, He's alive,

© 1970, 1974 New Jerusalem Music
Words and music by Leonard E. Smith, Jr.
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

104



PASS ME NOT, O GENTLE SAVIOR

Pass me not, O gentle Savior;
Hear my humble cry.

While on others Thou art calling,
Do not pass me by.

CHORUS:
Savior, Savior, hear my humble cry.
While on others Thou art calling,
Do not pass me by.

Let me at Thy throne of mercy
Find a sweet relief;

Kneeling there in deep contrition,
Help my unbelief.

Trusting only in Thy merit,
Would | seek Thy face.

Heal my wounded, broken spirit.
Save me by Thy grace.

Thou, the Spring of all my comfort,
More than life to me,

Whom have | on earth beside Thee?
Whom in heaven but Thee?

© 1994, 1995, 1996 The Sacred Music Press
Music and words by Dale Wood, Fanny Jane Crosby, William Howard Doane
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

105



PRAISE THE KING

There's a reason why the curse of sin is broken
There's a reason why the darkness runs from light
There's a reason why we stand here now forgiven
Jesus is alive

There’s a reason why we are not overtaken
There’s a reason why we sing on through the night
There’s a reason why our hope remains eternal
Jesus is alive

CHORUS:
Praise the King He is risen
Praise the King He's alive
Praise the King death's defeated
Hallelujah He's alive, oh
Hallelujah He's alive

There's a reason why our hearts can be courageous
There's a reason why the dead are made alive
There's a reason why we share His resurrection
Jesus is alive

Shepherds in the field abiding
Watching o'er your flocks by night
God with us is now residing
Yonder shines the infant light

BRIDGE:

The grave could not ignore it
When all of heaven's roaring
Hell where is your victory
Death where is your sting

The world could not ignore it
When all the saints are roaring
Hell where is your victory
Death where is your sting

© 2014 Centricty Music Publishing, CentricSongs, Integrity’s Alleluia! Music, Integrity’s Praise! Music
Words and music by Corey Voss, Dustin Smith, Michael Bryce Jr. Michael Farren
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

106



PRAISE TO THE LORD, THE ALMIGHTY

Praise to the Lord, the Almighty, the King of creation!

O my soul, praise Him, for He is thy health and salvation!
All ye who hear, now to His temple draw near;

Join me in glad adoration!

Praise to the Lord, who o’er all things,

So wondrously reigneth,

Shelters thee under His wings, yes, so gently sustaineth!
Hast thou not seen how all thy longings have been
Granted in what He ordaineth?

Praise to the Lord, who doth prosper,

Thy work and defend thee;

Surely His goodness and mercy, shall ever attend thee.
Ponder anew what the Almighty can do,

If with His love He befriend thee.

Praise to the Lord, O let all that is in me adore Him!
All that hath life and breath,

Come now with praises before Him.

Let the amen sound from His people again:

Gladly for aye we adore Him.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Joachim Neander, Catherine Winkworth & Stralsund
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

107



REVELATION SONG

Worthy is the Lamb who was slain
Holy holy is He

Sing a new song to Him Who sits on
Heaven's mercy seat

CHORUS:
Holy, holy, holy, Is the Lord God Almighty
Who was, and is, and is to come
With all creation | sing
Praise to the King of kings
You are my ev'rything
And | will adore You

Clothed in rainbows of living color
Flashes of lightning, rolls of thunder
Blessing and honor, strength and
Glory and power be

To You the only wise King

Filled with wonder, awestruck wonder

At the mention of Your name

Jesus Your name is power, breath and living water
Such a marv'lous mystery

© 2004 Gateway Create Publishing
Music and words by Jennie Lee Riddle
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

108



REVIVE US AGAIN

We praise Thee, O God,
For the Son of Thy love;
For Jesus, who died

And is now gone above.

CHORUS:
Hallelujah! Thine the glory!
Hallelujah! Amen!
Hallelujah! Thine the glory!
Revive us again.

We praise Thee, O God,

For Thy Spirit of light,

Who has shown us our Savior
And scattered our night.

All glory and praise

To the Lamb that was slain,
Who has borne all our sins
And hath cleansed every stain.

Revive us again;

Fill each heart with Thy love;
May each soul be rekindled
With fire from above.

© Public Domain
Music and words by John Jenkins Husband, William Paton MacKay
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

109



ROCK OF AGES (topLADY)

Rock of Ages cleft for me

Let me hide myself in thee

Let the water and the blood

From thy wounded side which flowed
Be of sin the double cure

Save from wrath and make me pure

Not the labors of my hands
Can fulfill thy law's demands
Could my zeal no respite know
Could my tears forever flow

All for sin could not atone

Thou must save and thou alone

Nothing in my hand | bring
Simply to the cross | cling
Naked come to thee for dress
Helpless look to thee for grace
Foul | to the fountain fly

Wash me Savior or | die

While | draw this fleeting breath
When mine eyes shall close in death
When | soar to worlds unknown
See thee on thy judgment throne
Rock of Ages cleft for me

Let me hide myself in thee

© Public Domain
Words and music by Augustus Montague Toplady, Thomas Hastings
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

110



SANCTUARY

Lord, prepare me to be a sanctuary
Pure and holy, tried and true;

With thanksgiving I'll be a living
Sanctuary for You.

© 1982 Whole Armor & Full Armor Music
Words and music by John W. Thompson & Randy Scruggs
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

SAVED MY SOUL

CHORUS:
You my God have saved my soul
| am Yours forevermore
| won't be moved of this I'm sure
You are my God and You saved my soul

| was lost when You came for me
Held in chains by the enemy

But You broke them in victory
Now I'm free | am free

You're my joy and You are my hope
| am saved by Your grace alone

| will sing of Your love for me

| am free | am free

Now | stand with the Kings of kings
He has paid for my every sin

And from now through eternity

| am free | am free

BRIDGE:
What once was dead is now alive
You gave to me the breath of life
You brought me up out from the grave
I'm bursting out with songs of praise

© 2016 CityAlight Music, Integrity’s Praise! Music

Words and music by Dustin R. Smith, James Ferguson, Rich Thompson
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

111



SAVIOR LIKE A SHEPHERD LEAD US

Savior like a shepherd lead us,
Much we need Thy tender care;

In Thy pleasant pastures feed us;
For our use thy folds prepare.
Blessed Jesus, blessed Jesus,

Thou hast bought us, Thine we are;
Blessed Jesus, blessed Jesus,

Thou hast bought us, Thine we are.

We are Thine; do Thou befriend us;
Be the guardian of our way;

Keep Thy flock; from sin defend us;
Seek us when we go astray.
Blessed Jesus, Blessed Jesus,

Hear Thy children when they pray;
Blessed Jesus, Blessed Jesus,

Hear Thy children when they pray.

Early let us seek Thy favor;
Early let us seek Thy will;
Blessed Lord and only Savior,
With Thy love our bosoms fill.
Blessed Jesus, Blessed Jesus,
Thou hast loved us, love us still;
Blessed Jesus, Blessed Jesus,
Thou hast loved us, love us still.

© Public Domain
Music and words by Dorothy Ann Thrupp, Lynne McIntosh, William Batchelder Bradbury
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

112



SHOUT TO THE LORD

My Jesus, my Saviour

Lord, there is none like You,

All of my days | want to praise
The wonders of Your mighty love.
My comfort, my shelter

Tower of refuge and strength,
Let every breath, all that | am
Never cease to worship You.

CHORUS:
Shout to the Lord
All the earth let us sing
Power and majesty
Praise to the King.
Mountains bow down
And the seas will roar
At the sound of Your name.
| sing for joy
At the work of Your hands.
Forever I'll love You,
Forever I'll stand.
Nothing compares to the promise
| have in You.

© 1993 Darlene Zschech / Hillsongs Australia
Music by Darlene Zschech
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

113



SILENT NIGHT

Silent night holy night

All'is calm all is bright

Round yon virgin mother and Child
Holy Infant so tender and mild
Sleep in heavenly peace

Sleep in heavenly peace

Silent night holy night
Shepherds quake at the sight
Glories stream from heaven afar
Heav'nly hosts sing alleluia
Christ the Savior is born

Christ the Savior is born

Silent night holy night

Son of God love's pure light
Radiant beams from Thy holy face
With the dawn of redeeming grace
Jesus Lord at Thy birth

Jesus Lord at Thy birth

Silent night holy night
Wondrous star lend thy light
With the angels let us sing
Alleluia to our King

Christ the Savior is born
Christ the Savior is born

© Public Domain
Words and music by Franz Xaver Gruber, John Freeman Young, Joseph Mohr
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

114



SING WE THE SONG OF EMMANUEL

Sing we the song of Emmanuel

This the Christ who was long foretold
Lo in the shadows of Bethlehem
Promise of dawn now our eyes behold

CHORUS 1:
God Most High in a manger laid
Lift your voices and now proclaim
Great and glorious Love has come to us
Join now with the hosts of heaven

Come we to welcome Emmanuel

King who came with no crown or throne
Helpless He lay the Invincible

Maker of Mary now Mary’s son

CHORUS 2:
O what wisdom to save us all
Shepherds sages before Him fall
Grace and majesty what humility
Come on bended knee adore Him

Go spread the news of Emmanuel

Joy and peace for the weary heart

Lift up your heads for your King has come
Sing for the Light overwhelms the dark

CHORUS 3:
Glory shining for all to see
Hope alive let the gospel ring
God has made a way He will have the praise
Tell the world His name is Jesus

BRIDGE:
Gloria Gloria
Gloria Gloria

© 2015 Getty Music Hymns and Songs, Getty Music Publishing, Love Your Enemies Publishing,
Messenger Hymns, Townend Songs

Words and music by Keith Getty, Matt Boswell, Matt Papa, Stuart Townend

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

115



SPIRIT OF THE LIVING GOD

Spirit of the living God, fall afresh on me.
Spirit of the living God, fall afresh on me.
Melt me, mold me, fill me, use me.

Spirit of the living God, fall afresh on me.

© 1935, Renewed 1965 Birdwing Music
Words and music by Daniel lverson
CCLI License No. 179576

STANDING ON THE PROMISES

Standing on the promises of Christ my King
Through eternal ages let His praises ring
Glory in the highest | will shout and sing
Standing on the promises of God

CHORUS:
Standing standing
Standing on the promises of God my Savior
Standing standing
I'm standing on the promises of God

Standing on the promises that cannot fail

When the howling storms of doubt and fear assail
By the living Word of God | shall prevail

Standing on the promises of God

Standing on the promises | now can see
Perfect present cleansing in the blood for me
Standing in the liberty where Christ makes free
Standing on the promises of God

Standing on the promises of Christ the Lord
Bound to Him eternally by love's strong cord
Overcoming daily with the Spirit's Sword
Standing on the promises of God

116



Standing on the promises | cannot fall
List'ning ev'ry moment to the Spirit's call
Resting in my Savior as my All in All
Standing on the promises of God

© Public Domain
Words and music by Russell Kelso Carter
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

STEP BY STEP

Oh God, you are my God and | will ever praise You.
Oh God, you are my God and | will ever praise You.

| will seek You in the morning,

And | will learn to walk in Your ways.
And step by step You'll lead me

And | will follow You all of my days.

I will follow You all of my days.

[ will follow You all of my days.
And step by step You'll lead me,
And | will follow You all of my days.

© 1991 Edward Grant, Inc. & Kid Brother’s Of St. Frank Publishing
Words and music by Beaker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

117



STRONGER

There is Love that came for us
Humbled to a sinner's cross

You broke my shame and sinfulness
You rose again victorious

Faithfulness none can deny

Through the storm and through the fire
There is truth that sets me free

Jesus Christ who lives in me

CHORUS:
You are stronger, You are stronger
Sin is broken, You have saved me
It is written, Christ is risen
Jesus You are Lord of all

No beginning and no end

You're my hope and my defense
You came to seek and save the lost
You paid it all upon the cross

BRIDGE:
So let Your Name be lifted higher
Be lifted higher, be lifted higher
So let Your Name be lifted higher
Be lifted higher, be lifted higher
(REPEAT)

© 2007 Hillsong Music Publishing
Music and words by Ben Fielding, Reuben Morgan
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

118



SUCH AN AWESOME GOD

You call the sun to rise
You lay it down to rest
You hold this heart of mine
You hold my every breath

CHORUS:
Such an awesome God
So mighty so holy so wonderful
Such an awesome God
So selfless so generous so faithful You are

Seated in majesty

Reigning in holiness

The table is set for me

For You are the living bread

BRIDGE:
Nothing comes close to the Lord Almighty
Nothing as sweet as His love and mercy

Jesus the Son of God

Hung on a cross to die

But not even death itself could hold You down
For You rose to life

© Heritage Worship Music, Maverick City Publishing, Centricity Songs, Music At North Point, Let There Be
Songs, Integrity’s Praise! Music

Words and music by Heath Balltzglier, Johnny Hamilton, Jonathan Jay, Mitch Wong

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

119



SWEET HOUR OF PRAYER

Sweet hour of prayer, sweet hour of prayer,
That calls me from a world of care,

And bids me at my Father’s throne

Make all my wants and wishes known.

In seasons of distress and grief

My soul has often found relief,

And oft escaped the tempter’s snare

By thy return, sweet hour of prayer.

Sweet hour of prayer, sweet hour of prayer,
Thy wings shall my petition bear

To Him whose truth and faithfulness
Engage the waiting soul to bless.

And since He bids me seek His face,
Believe His Word, and trust His Grace,

I'll cast on Him my every care,

And wait for thee, sweet hour of prayer.

© Public Domain
Words by William Walford, music by William Bradbury
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

120



TAKE MY LIFE AND LET IT BE

Take my life and let it be
Consecrated Lord to Thee.

Take my hands and let them move
At the impulse of Thy love,

At the impulse of Thy love.

Take my feet and let them be
Swift and beautiful for Thee.
Take my voice and let me sing
Always only for my King,
Always only for my King.

Take my lips and let them be
Filled with messages for Thee.
Take my silver and my gold.
Not a mite would | withhold,
Not a mite would | withhold.

Take my love, my God | pour
At Thy feet its treasure store.
Take myself and | will be
Ever only all for Thee,

Ever only all for Thee.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Frances R. Havergal & Henri Abraham Cesar Malan
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

121



THE FIRST NOEL

The first Noel the angel did say

Woas to certain poor shepherds in fields as they lay
In fields where they lay keeping their sheep

On a cold winter's night that was so deep

CHORUS:
Noel Noel Noel Noel
Born is the King of Israel

They looked up and saw a star
Shining in the east beyond them far
And to the earth it gave great light
And so it continued both day and night

And by the light of that same star
Three wise men came from country far
To seek for a king was their intent
And to follow the star wherever it went

This star drew nigh to the northwest
O'er Bethlehem it took its rest

And there it did both stop and stay
Right over the place where Jesus lay

Then entered in those wise men three
Full rev'rently upon the knee

And offered there in His presence
Their gold and myrrh and frankincense

© Public Domain. Words and music by Unknown. Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

122



THE HEART OF WORSHIP

When the music fades,
All is stripped away,

And | simply come;
Longing just to bring
Something that's of worth
That will bless Your heart.

I'll bring You more than a song,
For a song in itself

Is not what You have required.
You search much deeper within,
Through the way things appear;
You're looking into my heart.

CHORUS:
I'm coming back
To the heart of worship,
And it's all about You,
All about You, Jesus.
I'm sorry, Lord,
For the thing I've made it,
When it's all about You,
All about You, Jesus.

King of endless worth,

No one could express

How much You deserve.
Though I'm weak and poor,
All I have is Yours,

Ev'ry single breath.

© 1999 Thankyou Music
Music and words by Matt Redman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

123



THE LOVE OF GOD

The love of God is greater far,

Than tongue or pen can ever tell,

It goes beyond the highest star

And reaches to the lowest hell;

The guilty pair, bowed down with care,
God gave His Son to win;

His erring child He reconciled

And pardoned from His sin.

CHORUS:
O love of God, how rich and pure!
How measureless and strong!
It shall forevermore endure,
The saints’ and angels’ song.

When years of time shall pass away
And earthly thrones and kingdoms fall,
When men, who here refuse to pray,
On rocks and hills and mountains call;
God'’s love so sure shall still endure,

All measureless and strong;
Redeeming grace to Adam’s race

The saints’ and angels’ song.

Could we with ink the ocean fill

And were the skies of parchment made,
Were ev'ry stalk on earth a quill

And ev'ry man a scribe by trade.

To write the love of God above

Would drain the ocean dry;

Nor could the scroll contain the whole
Tho’ stretched from sky to sky.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Frederick M. Lehman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

124



THE OLD RUGGED CROSS

On a hill far away stood an old rugged cross;

The emblem of suffering and shame.

And | love that old cross where the dearest and best,
For a world of lost sinners was slain.

CHORUS:
So I'll cherish the old rugged cross,
Till my trophies at last | lay down;
| will cling to the old rugged cross,
And exchange it some day for a crown.

Oh, that old rugged cross, so despised by the world,
Has a wondrous attraction for me;

For the dear Lamb of God left His glory above,

To bear it to dark Calvary.

In the old rugged cross, stained with blood so divine,
A wondrous beauty | see;

For ‘twas on that old cross Jesus suffered and died,
To pardon and sanctify me.

To the old rugged cross | will ever be true,

It's shame and reproach gladly bear;

Then He'll call me some day to my home far away,
Where His glory forever I'll share.

© Public Domain
Words and music by George Bennard
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

125



THE POWER OF THE CROSS

Oh to see the dawn of the darkest day
Christ on the road to Calvary

Tried by sinful men torn and beaten then
Nailed to a cross of wood

CHORUS:
This the pow'r of the cross
Christ became sin for us
Took the blame bore the wrath
We stand forgiven at the cross

Oh to see the pain written on Your face
Bearing the awesome weight of sin
Ev'ry bitter thought ev'ry evil deed
Crowning Your bloodstained brow

Now the daylight flees now the ground beneath
Quakes as its Maker bows His head

Curtain torn in two dead are raised to life
Finished the vict'ry cry

Oh to see my name written in the wounds
For through Your suff'ring | am free

Death is crushed to death life is mine to live
Won through Your selfless love

CHORUS 2:
This the pow'r of the cross
Son of God slain for us
What a love what a cost
We stand forgiven at the cross

© 2005 Thankyou Music
Words and music by Keith Getty, Stuart Townend
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

126



THE SOLID ROCK

My hope is built on nothing less

Than Jesus’ blood and righteousness.
| dare not trust the sweetest frame,
But wholly lean on Jesus’ name.

CHORUS:
On Christ the solid Rock | stand,
All other ground is sinking sand.
All other ground is sinking sand.

When darkness seems to hide His face,
| rest on His unchanging grace.

In every high and stormy gale,

My anchor holds within the veil.

His oath, His covenant, His blood,
Support me in the whelming flood.
When all around my soul gives way,
He then is all my Hope and Stay.

When He shall come with trumpet sound,
O may | then in Him be found!

Dressed in His righteousness alone,
Faultless to stand before the throne!

© Public Domain

Words and music by Edward Mote & William B. Bradbury
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

127



THERE IS A FOUNTAIN

There is a fountain filled with blood

Drawn from Immanuel's veins;

And sinners, plunged beneath that flood,

Lose all their guilty stains: Lose all their guilty stains,
Lose all their guilty stains;

And sinners, plunged beneath that flood,

Lose all their guilty stains.

The dying thief rejoiced to see

That fountain in his day;

And there may |, though vile as he,

Woash all my sins away: Wash all my sins away,
Wash all my sins away;

And there may |, though vile as he,

Wash all my sins away.

Dear dying Lamb, Thy precious blood

Shall never lose its power

Till all the ransomed church of God

Are saved, to sin no more: Are saved, to sin no more,
Are saved, to sin no more;

Till all the ransomed church of God

Are saved, to sin no more.

For since by faith | saw the stream

Thy flowing wounds supply,

Redeeming love has been my theme,

And shall be till | die: And shall be till | die,
And shall be till | die;

Redeeming love has been my theme

And shall be till | die.

128



When this poor lisping, stamm'ring tongue

Lies silent in the grave,

Then in a nobler, sweeter song

I'll sing Thy pow'r to save:

Then in a nobler sweeter song

I'll sing Thy pow'r to save; I'll sing Thy pow'r to save,
I'll sing Thy pow'r to save;

Then in a nobler sweeter song

I'll sing Thy pow'r to save.

E'er since by faith | saw the stream

Thy flowing wounds supply,

Redeeming love has been my theme,

And shall be till | die: And shall be till | die,
And shall be till | die;

Redeeming love has been my theme,

And shall be till | die.

© Public Domain
Music and words by Lowell Mason, William Cowper
CCLI License No. 179576

129



THERE IS A REDEEMER

There is a Redeemer, Jesus, God’s own Son;
Precious Lamb of God, Messiah, Holy One.

CHORUS:
Thank You, O my Father
For giving us Your Son,
And leaving Your Spirit ‘til
Your work on earth is done.

Jesus, my Redeemer, Name above all names;
Precious Lamb of God, Messiah, hope for sinners slain.

When | stand in glory, | will see his face,
And there I'll serve my King forever, in that holy place.

© 1982 Birdwing Music & Cherry Lane Music Publishing Company
Words and music by Melody Green
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

THINK ABOUT HIS LOVE

Think about His love, think about His goodness
Think about His grace, that’s brought us through.
For as high as the heavens above

So great is the measure of our Father’s love.
Great is the measure of our Father's love.

© 1987 Integrity’s Hosanna! Music
Words and music by Walt Harrah
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

130



THIS | BELIEVE (THE CREED)

Our Father everlasting
The all creating One

God Almighty

Through Your Holy Spirit
Conceiving Christ the Son
Jesus our Saviour

CHORUS 1:
| believe in God our Father
| believe in Christ the Son
| believe in the Holy Spirit
Our God is three in One
| believe in the resurrection
That we will rise again
For | believe in the Name of Jesus

Our judge and our defender
Suffered and crucified
Forgiveness is in You
Descended into darkness
You rose in glorious life
Forever seated high

BRIDGE:
| believe in You
| believe You rose again
| believe that Jesus Christ is Lord

CHORUS 2:

| believe in life eternal

| believe in the virgin birth

| believe in the saints' communion

And in Your holy Church

| believe in the resurrection

When Jesus comes again

For | believe in the Name of Jesus
© 2014 Hillsong Music Publishing Australia

Words and music by Ben Fielding, Matt Crocker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

131



THIS IS AMAZING GRACE

Who breaks the power of sin and darkness
Whose love is mighty and so much stronger
The King of Glory the King above all kings

Who shakes the whole earth with holy thunder
And leaves us breathless in awe and wonder
The King of Glory the King above all kings

CHORUS:
This is amazing grace
This is unfailing love
That You would take my place
That You would bear my cross
You laid down Your life
That | would be set free
Oh Jesus | sing for all that You've done for me

Who brings our chaos back into order
Who makes the orphan a son and daughter
The King of Glory the King of Glory

Who rules the nations with truth and justice
Shines like the sun in all of its brilliance
The King of Glory the King above all kings

BRIDGE:

Worthy is the Lamb who was slain

Worthy is the King who conquered the grave
Worthy is the Lamb who was slain

Worthy is the King who conquered the grave
Worthy is the Lamb who was slain

Worthy is the King who conquered the grave
Worthy is the Lamb who was slain

Worthy worthy worthy

© 2012 Phil Wickham Music, Seems Like Music, Sing My Songs, Bethel Music Publishing, WC Music Corp.
Words and music by Jeremy Riddle, Josh Farro, Phil Wickham
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

132



THIS IS OUR GOD

A refuge for the poor

A shelter from the storm

This is our God

He will wipe away your tears
And return your wasted years
This is our God

Oh this is our God

Oh this is our God

CHORUS:
This is the One we have waited for
This is the One we have waited for
This is the One we have waited for
Oh this is our God

A Father to the orphan

A healer to the broken

This is our God

He brings peace to our madness
And comfort in our sadness
This is our God

Oh this is our God

Oh this is our God

A fountain for the thirsty

A lover for the lonely

This our God

He brings glory to the humble
And crowns for the faithful
This is our God

Oh this is our God

Oh this is our God

© 2001 worshiptogether.com songs
Words and Music by Chris Tomlin, Jesse Reeves
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

133



THIS IS THE DAY (Psalm 118:24)

This is the day, (echo)

That the Lord has made, (echo)
We will rejoice, (echo)

And be glad in it. (echo)

This is the day that the Lord has made,
We will rejoice and be glad in it.

This is the day, (echo)

That the Lord has made.

© 1967, 1980 Scripture in Song
Words and music by Les Garrett
CCLI License No. 179576

THOU ART WORTHY

Thou art worthy, Thou art worthy,
Thou art worthy, O Lord.

To receive glory, glory and honor;
Glory and honor and power.

For Thou hast created, hast all things created,
Thou hast created all things;

And for Thy pleasure they are created,

Thou art worthy, O Lord.

© 1963, 1975 Fred Bock Music Co.
Words and music by Pauline Mills
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

134



THOUGH YOU SLAY ME

| come God | come

Return to the Lord

The one who's broken

The one who's torn me apart

You struck down to bind me up

You say You do it all in love

That | might know You in Your suffering

CHORUS:
Though You slay me
Yet | will praise You
Though You take from me
I will bless Your name
Though You ruin me
Still I will worship
Sing a song to the one who's all | need

My heart and flesh may fail

The earth below give way

With my eyes with my eyes I'll see the Lord
Lifted high upon that day

Behold the Lamb that was slain

And I'll know every tear was worth it all

BRIDGE:
Though tonight I'm crying out
Let this cup pass from me now
You're still more than | need
You're enough for me
You're enough for me

© 2013 River Oaks Music Company, Waiting Room Music, Fair Trade Global Songs,

joshmooreownsthismusic, More Songs From Wellhouse, Songs From Wellhouse
Words and music by Henry Thomas Smart, James Montgomery
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

135



THY LOVING KINDNESS

Thy loving kindness is better than life.
Thy loving kindness is better than life.
My lips shall praise Thee,

Thus will | bless Thee,

[ will lift up my hands unto Thy name.

[ lift my hands Lord, unto Thy name.

[ lift my hands Lord, unto Thy name.
My lips shall praise Thee,

Thus will | bless Thee,

[ will lift up my hands unto Thy name.

© 1956 Singspiration Music, Inc.
Words and music by Hugh Mitchell
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

THY WORD

CHORUS:
Thy Word is a lamp unto my feet
and a light unto my path.
Thy Word is a lamp unto my feet
and a light unto my path.

When | feel afraid, think I've lost my way,

Still You're there right beside me.

And nothing will | fear as long as You are near.
Please be near me to the end.

I will not forget Your love for me and yet

My heart forever is wandering.

Jesus be my guide and hold me to Your side,
And | will love You to the end.

© 1984 Meadowgreen Music & Bug and Bear Music
Words and music by Amy Grant & Michael W. Smith
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

136



‘TIS SO SWEET TO TRUST IN JESUS

‘Tis so sweet to trust in Jesus,
Just to take Him at His word,
Just to rest upon His promise,
Just to know, “thus saith the Lord.”

CHORUS:
Jesus, Jesus, how | trust Him!
How I've proved Him o’er and o’er!
Jesus, Jesus, precious Jesus!
O for grace to trust Him more!

How | love to trustin Jesus,

Just to trust His cleansing blood,
Just in simple faith to plunge me
‘Neath the healing, cleansing flood!

Yes, I've learned to trust in Jesus,
And from sin and self to cease,
Now from Jesus simply taking

Life and rest and joy and peace.
I’'m so glad | learned to trust Thee,
Precious Jesus, Savior, Friend;
And | know that Thou art with me,
Wilt be with me to the end.

© Public Domain
Music and words by Louisa M. R. Stead, William James Kirkpatrick
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

137



TO GOD BE THE GLORY

To God be the glory, great things He hath done.
So loved He the world that He gave us His Son,
Who yielded His life, an atonement for sin,
And opened the lifegate, that all may go in.

CHORUS:
Praise the Lord, praise the Lord,
Let the earth hear His voicel
Praise the Lord, praise the Lord, let the people rejoice!
O come to the Father, through Jesus the Son,
And give Him the glory, great things He hath done.

O perfect redemption, the purchase of blood,
To every believer, the promise of God!

The vilest offender, who truly believes,

That moment from Jesus a pardon receives.

Great things He hath taught us,

Great things He hath done.

And great our rejoicing, through Jesus, the Son;
But purer, and higher, and greater will be,

Our wonder, our transport, when Jesus we see.

© Public Domain
Words and music by Fanny J. Crosby & William H. Doane
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

138



TRUST AND OBEY

When we walk with the Lord

In the light of His Word

What a glory He sheds on our way
While we do His good will

He abides with us still

And with all who will

Trust and obey

CHORUS:
Trust and obey
For there's no other way
To be happy in Jesus
But to trust and obey

Not a burden we bear

Not a sorrow we share

But our toil He doth richly repay
Not a grief nor a loss

Not a frown nor a cross

But is blest if we

Trust and obey

But we never can prove
The delights of His love
Until all on the altar we lay
For the favor He shows
And the joy He bestows
Are for them who will
Trust and obey

Then in fellowship sweet

We will sit at His feet

Or we'll walk by His side

In the way

What He says we will do
Where He sends we will go
Never fear only trust and obey

© Public Domain . Music and words by Daniel Brink Towner, Rev. John H. Sammis.

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

139



TURN YOUR EYES UPON JESUS

O soul are you weary and troubled?
No light in the darkness you see?
There’s light for a look at the Savior,
And light more abundant and free!

CHORUS:
Turn your eyes upon Jesus,
Look full in His wonderful face,
And the things of earth will grow strangely dim
In the light of His glory and grace.

Through death into life everlasting
He passed, and we follow Him there;
Over us sin no more hath dominion
For more than conquerors we are!

His word shall not fail you He promised;
Believe Him, and all will be well;

Then go to a world that is dying,

His perfect salvation to tell!

© Public Domain
Words and Music by Helen H. Lemmel
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

140



VICTORY IN JESUS

| heard an old, old story,

How the Savior came from glory,
How He gave His life on Calvary
To save a wretch like me.

| heard about His groaning,

Of His precious blood’s atoning,
Then | repented of my sin

And won the victory.

CHORUS:
O, victory in Jesus, my Savior forever.
He sought me and bought me
With His redeeming blood.
He loved me ere | knew Him
And all my love is due Him.
He plunged me to victory
Beneath the cleansing flood.

| heard about His healing,

Of His cleaning power revealing.
How He made the lame to walk again
And caused the blind to see.

And then | cried, “Dear Jesus,

Come and heal my broken spirit.”
And somehow Jesus came

And brought to me the victory.

| heard about a mansion

He has built for me in glory.

And | heard about the streets of gold
Beyond the crystal sea.

About the angels singing

And the old redemption story.

And some sweet day I'll sing up there
The song of victory.

© 1939, 1967 Albert E. Brumley & Sons

Words and music by Eugene M. Bartlett Sr.
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

141



WE FALL DOWN

We fall down,

We lay our crowns

At the feet of Jesus,

The greatness of mercy and love
At the feet of Jesus.

And we cry holy, holy, holy,
And we cry holy, holy, holy,
And we cry holy, holy, holy is the Lamb.

© 1998 worshiptogether.com songs
Music and words by Chris Tomlin
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

WHAT A FRIEND WE HAVE IN JESUS

What a Friend we have in Jesus,
All our sins and griefs to bear!
What a privilege to carry,
Everything to God in prayer!

Oh, what peace we often forfeit,
Oh, what needless pain we bear.
All because we do not carry
Everything to God in prayer!

Have we trials and temptations?
Is there trouble anywhere?

We should never be discouraged;
Take it to the Lord in prayer.

Can we find a friend so faithful,
Who will all our sorrows share?
Jesus knows our every weakness;
Take it to the Lord in prayer.

142



Are we weak and heavy laden,
Cumbered with a load of care?
Precious Savior, still our refuge!

Take it to the Lord in prayer.

Do Thy friends despise, forsake Thee?
Take it to the Lord in prayer.

In His arms He'll take and shield Thee;
Thou wilt find a solace there.

© Public Domain
Words And Music By Joseph M. Scriven & Charles C. Converse
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

WHAT A MIGHTY GOD WE SERVE

What a mighty God we serve!
What a mighty God we serve!
Angels bow before Him,

Heaven and earth adore Him,
What a mighty God we serve!

What a mighty God we love!
What a mighty God we love!
Angels bow before Him,
Heaven and earth adore Him,
What a mighty God we love!

©1992 Word Music
Music and words by Ken Barker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

143



WHAT CHILD IS THIS

What Child is this who laid to rest

On Mary's lap is sleeping

Whom angels greet with anthems sweet
While shepherds watch are keeping

CHORUS 1:
This this is Christ the King
Whom shepherds guard and angels sing
Haste haste to bring Him laud
The Babe the Son of Mary

So bring Him incense gold and myrrh
Come peasant king to own Him

The King of kings salvation brings
Let loving hearts enthrone Him

CHORUS 2:
Raise raise a song on high
The virgin sings her lullaby
Joy joy for Christ is born
The Babe the Son of Mary (Mary)

CHORUS 3:
Nails spears shall pierce Him through
The cross He bore for me for you
Hail hail the Word made flesh
The Babe the Son of Mary

© Words: Public Domain, Music: 2015 S.D.G. Publishing, sixsteps Songs, Worship Together Music
Chris Tomlin William Chatterton Dix
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

144



WHEN | SURVEY THE WONDROUS CROSS

When | survey the wondrous cross
On which the Prince of Glory died,
My richest gain | count but loss,
And pour contempt on all my pride.

Forbid it, Lord, that | should boast,
Save in the death of Christ my God;

All the vain things that charm me most,
| sacrifice them to His blood.

See from His head, His hands, His feet,
Sorrow and love flow mingled down;
Did e’er such love and sorrow meet,
Or thorns compose so rich a crown?

Were the whole realm of nature mine,
That were a present far too small;
Love so amazing, so divine,

Demands my soul, my life, my all.

© Public Domain

Words and Music by Isaac Watts and Lowell Mason
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

145



WHEN WE ALL GET TO HEAVEN

Sing the wondrous love of Jesus
Sing His mercy and His grace

In the mansions bright and blessed
He'll prepare for us a place

While we walk the pilgrim's pathway
Clouds will overspread the sky

But when trav'ling days are over

Not a shadow not a sigh

CHORUS:
When we all get to heaven
What a day of rejoicing that will be
When we all see Jesus
We'll sing and shout the victory

Let us then be true and faithful
Trusting serving every day

Just one glimpse of Him in glory
Will the toils of life repay

Onward to the prize before us

Soon His glorious beauty we will behold
Soon the pearly gates gonna open

We will tread the streets of gold

© 2015 McKinney Music, Inc.
Words and music by Eliza Edmunds Stites Hewitt, Emily Divine Wilson, Tommy Walker
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

146



WONDERFUL MERCIFUL SAVIOR

Wonderful merciful Savior

Precious Redeemer and Friend

Who would have thought that a Lamb
Could rescue the souls of men

Oh You rescue the souls of men

CHORUS:
You are the One that we praise
You are the One we adore
You give the healing and grace
Our hearts always hunger for
Oh our hearts always hunger for

Counselor Comforter Keeper
Spirit we long to embrace

You offer hope when our hearts
Have hopelessly lost the way
Oh we hopelessly lost the way

Almighty infinite Father

Faithfully loving Your own

Here in our weakness You find us
Falling before Your throne

Oh we're falling before Your throne

© 1989 Curb Dayspring Music, Curb Word Music
Words and music by Dawn Rodgers, Eric Wyse
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

147



WORTHY IS THE LAMB

Thank You for the cross, Lord

Thank You for the price You paid

Bearing all my sin and shame

In love You came and gave amazing grace

Thank You for this love, Lord

Thank You for the nail-pierced hands

Washed me in Your cleansing flow

Now all I know, Your forgiveness and embrace

CHORUS:
Worthy is the Lamb seated on the throne
Crown You now with many crowns
You reign victorious
High and lifted up, Jesus Son of God
The darling of heaven crucified
Worthy is the Lamb, Worthy is the Lamb

© 2000 Hillsong Music Publishing. Music and words by Darlene Zschech
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

148



WORTHY WORTHY

No pen or quill no scribe in perfect skill

With flawless words could capture all You are
No lofty thought no scholar of this world
Could grasp an inch of such infinity

PRE-CHORUS:
Though we cannot comprehend
Such a mystery
Just a glimpse of You revealed
Is compelling us to sing

CHORUS:
Holy holy is the Lord God almighty
Worthy worthy is Your name
All of heaven joins the universe ever crying
Worthy worthy is Your name

With hearts amazed and songs that never frame
The fullness of Your worth and majesty

We come again and fall on bended knee

And here adore the God that we don't see

When You return we'll hear the trumpet sound
You'll lead us home riding on the clouds
Where we will stand and sing forevermore
The honor and the praise the glory is the Lord's

© 2013 All Essential Music, Be Essential Songs, HBC Worship Music, Jingram Music Publishing, Tempo

Music Investments
Words and music by Jacob Scooter, Mia Fieldes
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

149



YES | WILL

| count on one thing

The same God that never fails
Will not fail me now

You won't fail me now

In the waiting

The same God who's never late
Is working all things out

You're working all things out

CHORUS:
Yes | will lift You high
In the lowest valley
Yes | will bless Your name
Yes | will sing for joy
When my heart is heavy
All my days yes | will

BRIDGE:
| choose to praise
To glorify glorify
The name of all names
That nothing can stand against

© All Essential Music, Be Essential Songs, HBC Worship Music, Hickory Bill Doc, Jingram Music
Publishing, So Essential Tunes, Upside Down Under

Words and music by Eddie Hoagland, Jonathan Smith, Mia Fieldes

Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

YET NOT | BUT THROUGH CHRIST IN ME

What gift of grace is Jesus my redeemer

There is no more for heaven now to give

He is my joy my righteousness and freedom

My steadfast love my deep and boundless peace
To this | hold my hope is only Jesus

For my life is wholly bound to his

Oh how strange and divine | can sing all is mine
Yet not | but through Christ in me

150



The night is dark but | am not forsaken

For by my side the Saviour he will stay

I labour on in weakness and rejoicing

For in my need his power is displayed

To this | hold my Shepherd will defend me
Through the deepest valley he will lead

Oh the night has been won and | shall overcome
Yet not | but through Christ in me

No fate | dread | know | am forgiven

The future sure the price it has been paid

For Jesus bled and suffered for my pardon
And he was raised to overthrow the grave

To this | hold my sin has been defeated

Jesus now and ever is my plea

Oh the chains are released | can sing | am free
Yet not | but through Christ in me

With every breath | long to follow Jesus
For he has said that he will bring me home
And day by day | know he will renew me
Until | stand with joy before the throne

To this | hold my hope is only Jesus

All the glory evermore to him

When the race is complete still my lips shall repeat

Yet not | but through Christ in me

ENDING:

When the race is complete still my lips shall repeat

Yet not | but through Christ in me
Yet not | but through Christ in me

© 2018 CityAlight Music, Farren Love And War Publishing, Intergrity’s Alleluia! Music
Words and music by Jonny Robinson, Michael Farren, Rich Thompson
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

151



YOU ALONE CAN RESCUE

Who, O Lord, could save themselves
Their own soul could heal

Our shame was deeper than the sea
Your grace is deeper still

(REPEAT)

CHORUS 1:
You alone can rescue, You alone can save
You alone can lift us from the grave
You came down to find us led us out of death
To You alone belongs the highest praise

You, O Lord, have made a way

The great divide You healed

For when our hearts were far away
Your love went further still

Yes, Your love goes further still

CHORUS 2:
You alone can rescue
You alone can save
You alone can lift us from the grave
You came down to find us led us out of death
To You alone belongs the highest praise
To You alone belongs the highest praise
To You alone belongs the highest praise

BRIDGE:
We lift up our eyes, lift up our eyes
You're the giver of life
We lift up our eyes, lift up our eyes
You're the giver of life
(REPEAT)

© 2008 Thankyou Music, sixsteps Music, Said And Done Music
Music and words by Jonas Myrin, Matt Redman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

152



YOU ARE GOD ALONE (NOT A GOD)

You are not a god created by human hands

You are not a god dependent on any mortal man
You are not a god in need of anything we can give
By Your plan, that's just the way it is

CHORUS:
You are God alone, from before time began
You were on Your throne, You were God alone
And right now, in the good times and bad
You are on Your throne, You are God alone

You're the only God whose power none can contend
You're the only God whose name and praise
will never end
You're the only God who's worthy of ev'rything
we can give
You are God, that's just the way it is

BRIDGE:
You're unchangeable, You're unshakable
You're unstoppable, that's what You are
You're unchangeable, You're unshakable
You're unstoppable
That's what You are

© 2004 Billy Foote Music, Integrity's Hosanna! Music
Music and words by Billy Foote, Cindy Foote
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

153



YOU ARE HOLY (PRINCE OF PEACE)

You are holy (echo), You are mighty (echo)
You are worthy (echo), worthy of praise (echo)
| will follow (echo), | will listen (echo)

| will love You (echo), all of my days (echo)

CHORUS:
I will sing to and worship,
The King who is worthy
And | will love and adore Him,
and | will bow down before Him
And | will sing to and worship,
The King who is worthy
And | will love and adore Him,
and | will bow down before Him
You're my Prince of Peace,
and | will live my life for You

CHORUS 2 (LADIES):
You are Lord of lords
You are King of kings
You are mighty God Lord of ev'rything
You're Emmanuel
You're the Great | Am
You're the Prince of Peace who is the Lamb
You're the living God You're my saving grace
You will reign forever
You are Ancient of Days
You are Alpha Omega Beginning and End
You're my Savior Messiah Redeemer and Friend
You're my Prince of Peace
And | will live my life for You

© 1994 Imboden Music, Martha Jo
Music and words by Marc Imboden, Tammi Rhoton
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

154



YOU ARE MY ALL IN ALL

You are my strength
When | am weak.
You are the treasure
That | seek.

You are my All in All.

Seeking You as a precious jew'l.
Lord, to give up I'd be a fool.
You are my All in All.

CHORUS:
Jesus, Lamb of God,
Worthy is Your name.
Jesus, Lamb of God,
Worthy is Your name.

Taking my sin,

My cross, my shame,

Rising again | bless Your name.
You are my All in All.

When | fall down You pick me up,
When | am dry You fill my cup.
You are my All in All.

© 1991 Shepherd's Heart Music, Inc.
Music and words by Dennis Jernigan
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

155



YOU NEVER LET GO

Even though | walk

Through the valley of the shadow of death
Your perfect love is casting out fear

And even when I'm caught

In the middle of the storms of this life

I won't turn back, | know You are near

PRE-CHORUS:
And | will fear no evil
For my God is with me
And if my God is with me
Whom then shall | fear
Whom then shall | fear

CHORUS:
Oh no, You never let go
Through the calm and through the storm
Oh no, You never let go
In ev'ry high and ev'ry low
Oh no, You never let go
Lord You never let go of me

And | can see a light that is coming

For the heart that holds on

A glorious light beyond all compare

And there will be an end to these troubles
But until that day comes

We'll live to know You here on the earth

BRIDGE:
Yes, | can see a light
That is coming for the heart that holds on
And there will be an end to these troubles
But until that day comes
Still I will praise You, Still | will praise You

© 2005 Thankyou Music
Music and words by Beth Redman, Matt Redman
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

156



YOU’'RE WORTHY OF MY PRAISE

I will worship (I will worship)

With all of my heart (with all of my heart)
| will praise You (I will praise You)

With all of my strength (all my strength)

| will seek You (I will seek You)

All of my days (all of my days)

I will follow (I will follow)

All of Your ways (all Your ways)

CHORUS:
I will give You all my worship
I will give You all my praise
You alone | long to worship
You alone are worthy of my praise

I will bow down (I will bow down)

Hail You as King (hail You as King)

I will serve You (I will serve You)

Give You everything (give You everything)
[ will lift up (I will lift up)

My eyes to Your throne (my eyes to Your throne)

And | will trust You (I will trust You)
| will trust You alone (trust You alone)

© 1991 Maranatha Praise, Inc. Shade Tree Music
Words and Music by David Ruis
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

157



YOUR GREAT NAME

Lost are saved, find their way

At the sound of Your great Name
All condemned feel no shame

At the sound of Your great Name
Ev'ry fear has no place

At the sound of Your great Name
The enemy, he has to leave

At the sound of Your great Name

CHORUS:
Jesus, worthy is the Lamb that was slain for us
The Son of God and man
You are high and lifted up
And all the world will praise
Your great Name, Your great Name

All the weak find their strength

At the sound of Your great Name
Hungry souls receive grace

At the sound of Your great Name

The fatherless find their rest

At the sound of Your great Name

The sick are healed the dead are raised
At the sound of Your great Name

BRIDGE:
Redeemer my Healer Lord Almighty
Defender my Savior You are my King
Redeemer my Healer Lord Almighty
Defender my Savior You are my King

© 2008 Integrity's Praise! Music, TwoNords Music
Muisc and words by Krissy Nordhoff, Michael Neale
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

158



YOUR NAME

As morning dawns and evening fades
You inspire songs of praise

That rise from earth to touch Your heart
And glorify Your Name

CHORUS:
Your Name is a strong and mighty tower
Your Name is a shelter like no other
Your Name let the nations sing it louder
'Cause nothing has the power to save
But Your Name

Jesus in Your Name we pray

Come and fill our hearts today
Lord give us strength to live for You
And glorify Your Name

© 2006 Integrity's Hosanna! Music, Vertical Worship Songs
Music and words by Glenn Packiam, Paul Baloche
Used by Permission. CCLI License #179576

159



YOUR WILL BE DONE

Your will be done my God and Father
As in heaven so on earth

My heart is drawn to self-exalting

Help me seek Your kingdom first

As Jesus walked so shall | walk

Held by Your same unchanging love

Be still my soul O lift your voice and pray
Father not my will but Yours be done

How in that garden he persisted

I may never fully know

The fearful weight of true obedience

It was held by him alone

What wondrous faith to bear that cross

To bear my sin what wondrous love

My hope was sure when there my Saviour prayed
Father not my will but Yours be done

When | am lost when | am broken

In the night of fear and doubt

Still | will trust in my good Father

Yes to the one great King | bow

As Jesus rose so | shall rise

In ransomed glory at the throne

My heart restored with all Your saints | sing
Father not my will but Yours be done

As we go forth our God and Father

Lead us daily in the fight

That all the world might see Your glory

And Your Name be lifted high

And in this Name we overcome

For You shall see us safely home

Now as Your church we lift our voice and pray
Father not my will but Yours be done

160



ENDING:
And in this Name we overcome
For You shall see us safely home
Now as Your church we lift our voice and pray
Father not my will but Yours be done
Father not my will but Yours be done
Father not my will but Yours be done

© CityAlight Music
Words and music by Jonny Robinson, Rich Thompson
Used by Permissio. CCLI License #1795

161



162



163






INDEX

10,000 REASONS (BLESS THE LORD)........ccccconriniineriniinnnae 1
A MIGHTY FORTRESS IS OUR GOD.........coooincererrcererneens 2
ALL CREATURES OF OUR GOD AND KING...........cccccouuuneuee 3
ALL GLORY BE TO CHRIST ..o 4
ALL HAIL THE POWER OF JESUS’ NAME............cccoonniene 5
ALL I HAVE IS CHRIST ...ttt 6
ALL TO US ...ttt 7
AMAZING GRACE (MY CHAINS ARE GONE) ......ccccoucneena. 8
AMAZING LOVE (YOU ARE MY KING) .......ccoooumrrrnrrrirrninnens 9
ANCIENT OF DAYS. ... ssssss s ssssssssssees 10
AND CAN IT BE.......occseces e 11
ANGELS WE HAVE HEARD ON HIGH.........ccccooeniiiinnne. 12
AS THE DEER (Psalm 42:1) ... 13
AT CALVARY ..o 14
AT THE CROSS ...t 15
AWESOME GOD..........corcccses s 15
BE STILL MY SOUL......ooceseee s 16
BE THOU MY VISION........cooiricseeesseeese s 17
BE UNTO YOUR NAME.........osns s 18
BECAUSE HE LIVES.......o s 19
BEFORE THE THRONE OF GOD..........ccccoumnnrcrecerernes 20
BEHOLD OUR GOD........coccreeeeseessesseeseas 21
BLESSED ASSURANCE...........oonniereseeeesese s 22
BREATHE ...t 23
BUILD MY LIFE ... 24

BUILD YOUR KINGDOM HERE..............cccoovrrrerreene 24



CHANGE MY HEART O GOD........coorecrecincsecsees 26

CHRIST AROSE........o e 26
CHRIST BE MAGNIFIED..........oocercecesceereeseeeeees 27
CHRIST OUR HOPE IN LIFE AND DEATH .........cccoooviineunen. 28
CHRIST OUR TREASURE ... 29
CHRIST THE LORD IS RISEN TODAY ..o 30
COME BEHOLD THE WONDROUS MYSTERY.................. 31
COME THOU FOUNT ... 32
COME THOU LONG EXPECTED JESUS...........cccconrvrrinn. 33
CROWN HIM (CHRISTMAS)......ciereeseneetneseesseaens 34
CROWN HIM WITH MANY CROWNS..........cccoorererrcenenne 35
DOXOLOGY ..ottt sssss s ssssssaes 36
ENOUGH ...ttt 36
EVEN SO COME ...t sessnenees 37
FAIREST LORD JESUS ... 38
FOREVER REIGN ... 38
GIVE THANKS ... 40
GLORIOUS DAY ...t ssasens 41
GLORIOUS DAY ... 42
GO TELL IT ON THE MOUNTAIN........cooicrcreciens 43
GOD THE UNCREATED ONE ... 44
GRACE GREATER THAN OUR SIN.......ccccoirrecens 45
GREAT ARE YOU LORD. ... 46
GREAT IS THY FAITHFULNESS..........coocceecrene 46
HALLELUJAH! WHAT A SAVIOR........corcrccces 47
HARK THE HERALD ANGELS SING.........cccoconmmnrrncrnes 48
HE HAS MADE ME GLAD ... 49

HE WILL HOLD ME FAST ... 50



HERE | AM TO WORSHIP........ooccces 51

HIS MERCY IS MORE ... 52
HOLY SPIRIT ..o sssenees 53
HOLY, HOLY, HOLY (NICEA).......ccoorecseseeeeseees 54
HOW DEEP THE FATHER'S LOVEFORUS ..., 55
HOW FIRM A FOUNDATION ... 56
HOW GREAT THOU ART ... 56
FEXALT THEE ........ooo s 57
| HAVE DECIDED TO FOLLOW JESUS.........coorieirnns 58
| LOVE YOU LORD ...t ssseaes 58
I NEED THEE EVERY HOUR........ccooocc 59
| STAND AMAZED ...t 60
| SURRENDER ALL ..ot 61
WILL TRUST MY SAVIOR JESUS ... 62
| WILL WAIT FOR YOU (Psalm 130) .......cccoocnenerneenerncenennees 63
| WORSHIP YOU, ALMIGHTY GOD.........ccooocriecene 64
IMMORTAL INVISIBLE ... 65
IN CHRIST ALONE ... 66
IT IS WELL WITH MY SOUL ... 67
JESUS IS BETTER.......ooce s 68
JESUS PAID IT ALL...ooeeeeesee e 70
JESUS THANK YOU........oomccce s 71
JESUS YOU ALONE ...t nsseaes 72
JESUS! WHAT A FRIEND FOR SINNERS ...........cccconneeee. 74
JOY HAS DAWNED........coe s 75
JOY TO THE WORLD. ...t 76
JOYFUL, JOYFUL, WE ADORE THEE...........ccoonn. 77

JUST AS T AM. ..o 78



KNOWING YOU, JESUS. ... 79

LEANING ON THE EVERLASTING ARMS ......oocoorrrere. 80
LIVING HOPE ....ooooseeeeeeee oo seeessseeessseeessesessssesseseesseeee s 81
LORD FROM SORROWS DEEP | CALL.....ooocooerrerrre 82
LORD | LIFT YOUR NAME ON HIGH ..oooocoreeeesseeerne 83
LORD | NEED YOU....oosooooeoeeeeseooeesseeesseeessesss e 84
Y TN =L 1/ 85
MAN OF SORROWS .....oooocoeooeeesoeeesseeessesessssesssesssneeessne 86
MIGHTY TO SAVE ..o seeeessees e 87
MORE ABOUT JESUS ..ooooeoeooeeseeee oo sseeses e 88
MORE THAN | DESERVE.....soceooooeeeesoeeesseeesseeesseessseeeesne 89
MY FAITH HAS FOUND A RESTING PLACE........... 20
MY JESUS, | LOVE THEE......ooooooooeeoeoeeeseoeeeeseeess e 91
MY WORTH IS NOT IN WHAT | OWN...oooovrreeeeere 92
NEAR THE CROSS....oooccooeoeoeseeeseoeee e seeeessesessee s 93
NOTHING BUT THE BLOOD......oooeooseeeseeeeseeeesseessseeesne 94
NOW TO HIM (JUAE 24) ceooeooeeeeeeseeesseeeeseeesseeesssneeesne 95
O COME ALL YE FAITHFUL (ADESTE FIDELES).............. 95
O COME LET US ADORE HIM ..oovoeooeeeeeeseeeeseees e 96
O COME O COME EMMANUEL (VENI EMMANUEL) ......96
O FOR A THOUSAND TONGUES TO SING (AZMON)...97
(o 0] AN N1 & (S 98
O HOW | LOVE JESUS .ooooooeeeoeeeseeeeseeeeseeees e 99
O LITTLE TOWN OF BETHLEHEM .....oorsooooeeeeeese 100
O LORD MY ROCK AND MY REDEEMER ........ccoooo.. 101
O THE DEEP, DEEP LOVE OF JESUS .......ooovoorrreesee 102
ONLY A HOLY GOD ..o eeeesseees e 103

OUR GOD REIGNS.........oersee s 104



PASS ME NOT, O GENTLE SAVIOR ..o 105

PRAISE THE KING ... 106
PRAISE TO THE LORD, THE ALMIGHTY........cccccoonrnennee. 107
REVELATION SONG ...t 108
REVIVE US AGAIN........ocrecreceseseceseses s 109
ROCK OF AGES (TOPLADY) ..o 110
SANCTUARY ...ttt 111
SAVED MY SOUL ... 111
SAVIOR LIKE A SHEPHERD LEAD US..........ccooonnnen. 112
SHOUT TO THE LORD........oorcreeieree e 113
SILENT NIGHT ... 114
SING WE THE SONG OF EMMANUEL..........ccccorvinnnen. 115
SPIRIT OF THE LIVING GOD ... 116
STANDING ON THE PROMISES ... 116
STEP BY STEP ...t 117
STRONGER.......oo s 118
SUCH AN AWESOME GOD .........coorcserecereieee 119
SWEET HOUR OF PRAYER ..., 120
TAKE MY LIFE AND LET IT BE.......ooocree 121
THE FIRST NOEL.......ooesreeseee s 122
THE HEART OF WORSHIP ..., 123
THE LOVE OF GOD ... 124
THE OLD RUGGED CROSS..........orcrrecreeecereienene 125
THE POWER OF THE CROSS. ... 126
THE SOLID ROCK ... 127
THERE IS A FOUNTAIN ..o 128
THERE IS A REDEEMER ... 130

THINK ABOUT HIS LOVE ... 130



THIS | BELIEVE (THE CREED) ... 131

THIS IS AMAZING GRACE......... s 132
THIS IS OUR GOD........ooiirercrereerereeseressesseesessessessesseseaes 133
THIS IS THE DAY (Psalm 118:24)..........cccooovnonenenenennes 134
THOU ART WORTHY ... 134
THOUGH YOU SLAY ME ... 135
THY LOVING KINDNESS........ooonrecreeeceeieee 136
THY WORD ... 136
‘TIS SO SWEET TO TRUST IN JESUS.........ccooirie. 137
TO GOD BE THE GLORY ... 138
TRUST AND OBEY.......corerrerneerereeeressessessessessessessesnesseanes 139
TURN YOUR EYES UPON JESUS. ..., 140
VICTORY IN JESUS ...t 141
WE FALL DOWN......oomcrees s 142
WHAT A FRIEND WE HAVE IN JESUS...........ccocninnn. 142
WHAT A MIGHTY GOD WE SERVE............coorin. 143
WHAT CHILD IS THIS......oecees 144
WHEN | SURVEY THE WONDROUS CROSS................. 145
WHEN WE ALL GET TO HEAVEN ... 146
WONDERFUL MERCIFUL SAVIOR. ..., 147
WORTHY IS THE LAMB. ... 148
WORTHY WORTHY ... 149
YES I WILL ..ottt 150
YET NOT | BUT THROUGH CHRIST IN ME...................... 150
YOU ALONE CAN RESCUE. ... 152
YOU ARE GOD ALONE (NOT A GOD)......cccooevrrvcrrerrnns 153
YOU ARE HOLY (PRINCE OF PEACE) ..o 154

YOU ARE MY ALL IN ALL ... 155



YOU NEVER LET GO ... 156

YOU'RE WORTHY OF MY PRAISE..........neen. 157
YOUR GREAT NAME ... 158
YOUR NAME........o s 159

YOUR WILL BE DONE..........orcreeereeeeeeeeeeseseeenenees 160






